THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS ?) —
Office of the President o
Austin o s

November 23, 1955

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
CF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

I am submitting, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets
for the following component institutions of The University of Texas
for your consideration at the meeting in Houston on December 2 and
3, 1955:

Main University and M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Extramursl Divisions Tumor Institute

Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School

Medical Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Dental Brauch

I recommend spproval of the following Central Administration budget
items:

195556 Budget

Office of the Comptroller

1. Appoint Mr. Halbert G. St. Clair as Branch College Auditor,
effective September 1, 1955, at $6,780.00 for twelve months,

funds to come from unused salaries and/or Central Administrstion -
Current General Funds - Unappropriated Balance.

University Developuent Board

2, Approve the reappropriation of $684.91 from the Piner Estate
o "The University of Texes Development Board, Variocus Donors,
Supplemental Traveling Expenscs and Entertaimment Fund.”

WATVER OF NEPOTISM: I recommend ratification and approval of the
action of the Bxeoutive Committee in waiving the ncpotism regule-
tion to permit the sppointment of Mr. Robert E. Kennedy, Jdr., son-
in-law of Dr. J. C. Doliley, to a part~-time position in the Endow-
ment Office. Mr. ¥. W. Stewart, Endowment Officer, has advised

that there is no one else available who is ag well qualified in
training and experience for this part-time agsigrment as Mr. Kennedy.

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE ENGLISH BUILDING AT THE MAIN UNI-
VERSITY: In order to record the fipal figures on “%the construction
contracts for the English Building st the Main University, which
have been completed, and to securs yvatification and approval of
change orders to these contracts, Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Compiroller,

has given the following tabulation:

General Contract, J. M. Odom

Original Contract Award $776,035.00
lLess Net Change Ovders 11,53%.26
Final Contract Price 3765 Eo5 7E

Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning,
and Ventilating Contract, Natkin and

Company
Originsl Contrect Award $204,285.00
Less Het Change Orders 2,547,86
Final Contreet Price §20L, 7571k
Electricsl Contract, Dean Johnston
Original Conuract Avard $ 81,322,00
Less Net Change Orders 3,h3k.u9

Final Conmtract Price £ 17,58 “887 13



Fnglish Building - Main University

Consulting Avrchitect, Mark Lermmon
Fee Originzlly Set Up on Books
Less Reduetion Due to Changes in

Construction Contracts
Final Fee Due

Associate Architect, Broad and Nelson
Fee Originally Set Up on Books
Iess Reduction Due to Changes in

Construction Contracts
Final Fee Due

I concur in Mr, Sparenberg's recommendation that all remaining
pelances in these accounts over and above the final net totals
as listed above be transferred to Account No. ol3h0 - English
Classroon Building, Allobment Account for possible use for other

expenses properly chargeable to this account.

I also recommend ratification and approval of the ilssuance of
the change orders and payments under the varicus contracts as

reflected above,

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE DORMITORY FOR MEN AND CAFETERIA

$ 10,616.42

159.34
$ 10,557.00

$ 45,780.75

- 589.55
§ 15,191, 20

——

AT THE MAIN UNTVERSITY:

R. P. Parnsworth and Company, Inc.,
General Contract
riginsl Contract Award
Additions to Contract Approved
by Board of Regent
Less Net Other Change Orders
Final Coptract Pricec

Bradshaw and Puryear, Plumbing
Contract
Original Contract Award
Lass Net Change Orders
Final Contract Price

Boyer and Lagow, Heating, Air Condie
Tioping, and Ventilating Corntract
Original Contract Award
Less Net Change Crders
Pinsl Contract Price

Austin Restaurant Supply Company,
Ine,, Kitchen Equipment Contract
Original Contract Award
Less Net Change Orders
Final Cowtract Price

0. H, Cummins Electiric Company,
Flectrical Contract
Originsl Contract Award
Additions to the Contraet Approved
by Board of Regenis
Legs Net Other Change Orders
Final Contyract Price

Page, Southerland, and Page, Associate
Architeet
Fee Originally Set Up on Books

Additions Approved by Board of Regents

AT in order to record the [inal figures on

the construction contracts for the Dormitory for Men and Cafeteria

at the Main University, which have been completed, and to secure
ratification and approval of change orders Lo these contracits,

Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptrolier, has given the following tabulation:

$923,800.00

5,086.71
3,9035.36
$9ok, 981,35

$15k,500.00
1,260,327
§;§3,b39-€3

$ 42,595.00
165.00
$ 42,530.00

$111,214.00

1,851.98
961.00
$112,104.68

$ 76,642,545
3L6.93

Less Roduction Duc to Other Changes in

Construciion Contracts
Final Fee Due

c-2

182,73




Dormitory for Men and Cafeteria - Main University

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books

Addibions Approved by Board of Regents

Tess Reduction Due to Other Changes
in Construction Contracts
Final Fee Due

I recommend thai all remaining balances in these accounts over and
above the final net totals as listed above be transferred to
ficcount No. 94OSO - Housing and Home Finance Agency Project No.
Tex 4i-CH-12, Allotment Account for possible use for other expenses

properiy chargeable to this account.

T also recormend your ratification and approval of the issuance
of the change orders and peyments under the various contracts as

reflected above.

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE DORMITORY FOR WOMEN AT THE MAIN

$ 11,496.37
52.04

UNLVERGILY:

given the following tabulation:

Yarbrough Construction Company,
General Contract
Original Contract Award
Addition to Contract Approved by
Board of Begents
Less Net Other Change Crders
Final Contract Price

V. R. Wattinger, Plumbing Contractor,
Plumbing Contract
Original Contract
Less Net Chenge Orders
Final Contract Price

Young and Pratt, Heating, Air
Conditioning, and Ventilating Contract
Original Contract
Less Net Change Orders
¥inal Contract Price

0. H, Cummins Electric Company,
Electrical Contract
Original Contract Award
less Wet Change Orders
Final Contract Price

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and
Greeven, Asscociabe Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books

Addition Approved by Board of Regents

In order to record the rinal figures on the construction
contracts for the Dormitory for Women &t the Main University, which
have been completed, and to secure ratification and approval of change
orders to these contracts, Mr. C. H. Sparenborg, Comptroller, has

$725,285.00

2,280.00
2,789.0L
724, 7715:.99

$ 83,675.00
327,00
$ 83,348.00

$1.37,619.00
1,542,00
$136,077.00

$ 71,350.00
g03. 6L
$ 70,0E6.39

$ 50,896.45
114.00

Less Reduchion Due to Other Changes in

Construction Contracts
Final Fee Due

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books

Addition Approved by Board ol Regents

278,05
3 50, (32,10

$ 7,63L.47
17.10

Less Reduction Due to Gther Changes in

Construction Contracts
Final Fee Due

T recommend thet all remaining balances in these accounts over and
above the final net totals as listed above be transferred to Account
No. 9400C - Housing and Home Finasnce Agency Project Ho. Tex. ] -CE-~12,
Allotment Account, for possible use for other experses properly

chargeable to this account.

€-3

41,71

g 7,609.06




Dormitory for Women - Main University

I also reecommend that you ratify and approve the issuance of the
change orders and payments under the various contracts as reflected
above.

ARCHITECT'S FEES FOR FURNITURE AND EGUIPMERT FOR JOHN SEALY
HOSPITAL: On recommendation of Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Gemptroller,
1 recommend that $902.64 be transferred from Account io. (R -
Medical Branch Buildings - Furniture and Equipment for John
Scaly Hospitzl - Allotment Account inte Account No, -
Medical Branch Bulldings - Furniture and Equipment for John Sealy
Hospital - Architect's Fees - £, H. Page ard Son, This itransfer
is needed to cover additional architect fees resulting from chavge
orders written to the comtract.

OUT-OF-JTATE TRIPS: I recamend ratificaticn of your approval by
the "ho-protest” procedure of Mail Docket 1, copy of which is
attached hercto.

PLANT FUND UNEXPENDED BALANCES AT AUGUST 31, 1955: Mr. C. H,
Sparenberg, Comptrolier, bas submitied 2 scnedule of reeappropria-
tions and lapses of August 31 balances of Flant Funds coverlng
the following Areas: Available University Furd Appropristion -
Main University and Medical Branch; Other Projects - Geperal
Funds; Other Projects - Trust Funds; Other Frojects - Otoer

funds {(one section far Mein University ard one section for Medical
Branch Buildings) with the following statement:

"I recommend that all the free balances marked 'R’ be
reappropristed and that all the free balances marked 'L’
be lapsed. ALl the items merked 'L' under Availeble
University Fund appropriations should be lapsed to the
Available Fund Upappropriated Balanmce. . . all items
marked ‘L' under 'Real Bstate Rentals'® should be lapsed
to Account No.- "Unappropriated Balance - Real Eatate
Rentals’, which account should be reappropriated, All
other items marked 'L' under 'Other Projects - General
Punds' should be lansed to the source from vhich they
were originelly apvropriated. All ivems marked 'L' under
» 'Giher Projects - Other Fundas' n University section,
should be lapsed to Account No. “ + 'Reserve for Lapsed

Balances New Construction.

I recommend that the balances in the accounts listed below be
processed according to Mr. Sparcoberg's direction:

Available Upiversity Fund Appropriaticns

Main University
Aczount ff_().\

For Improvements in Press Room Located at
Little Campus Including Purchese of
Electric Motor and Elevator and Other
Bquipment; Repair of Equipment amd L- $761,90
Repair of Building R= 200,00

o257 Consulting Architect - Mark Lerron

Office and Travel Expense R
a0 Preliminary Planning and Site Work for

Permanent Improvements R
- Adr Conditioning Administrative Offices

in Main Bullding R
[ Remcdeling of 01d Library Building for

Conversion into the Bugene C. Barker

Texas History Canter )
o Furniture and Equipment for Offices in

the Main Building R
b 4 Replacement of the Attic Portion of the Fume

Removal System of the Chemistry Puilding R
= Special Equipment - Drawing R

Mterations, Renovations, asnd Improvements

Pearce Hall L

Speech Euilding L

0ld Library Building L

c-U



Reappropriations {continued)

Available Fund - Main University

Ascount Vo.

T 9292

9295
9300

9306

9310
9315

9320
9330

9331
9332

9333

9335
9340

9345
9350

9355

Extension and Revision of Utility Servicess
Bousing and Home Finance Agency Projects
Air Conditioning Hogg Auditorium
Air Conditioning Main Building Engineering
Fees - Zumwalt and Vinther
For Air Conditioning Work
Revision of Utility Lines and Addition cf
(iled Water Lines Between Central Vater
hilling Station in Experimentz) Ecience
Biaiding and Hogg Auditorium

R
L

L

L

-Additional Unit - Installations at EX1st1ng

Central Weber Chilling Station in Experi-
mental Science Building ~ Enginecring-
Fees ~ Zunwalt and Vinther
Revision of Utility Lines and Addition of
Chilled Water Lines to Serviece Main
Building -~ Engineering Fees - Zumwall
and Vinther
R.0.T.C. Building
Tie-In with City Power Plant Plus HNecessary
Revisions of Fleciric Distribution System
Induced Draft Cooling Tower - The Fluor
Corporation, Ltd., Houston, Texas
Revision and Extension of a Circulating
Water Piping System Bradshaw and Puryear,
Austin, Texas
Revision of Concrete Spray Pond Basin =
Congtruction of Piping Support Piers
F. M. Pauls
Major Repairs znd Rehavilitation Projects
Replacing Expansion Devices in Underground
Steam and Weter Systems
Replacing Brick Tuanel West from 01d Press
Puilding to Main Building
Main Building - Alieration and Refinishing
Extending Campus Iighting System on Zlst,
23rd, and 2Lth Streets
Terking Lot Between Stadium and University
Junior High Schocl

Mediggi Branqg

9373
9380

9381
9382

Telephone Duct Line from Keiller Laboratory
Builiding to New Housing Project Site
Repair and Reconditioning of Children's
Eospitsal
Strous~Frank Co. Contract
Architects Fees - Cameron Fairchild and
Agzsocistes

Other Progects ~ General Funds

9&00
elilexl
ghop
okio
olak

ohl1é
ohLT

ok18

olpp
9Lk25

930

Real Estabte Rentbals
Campus Extension Rentals
Sale of Houses
Js 5, CGovernment Rent - Little Campus

Unappropriated Belance - HReal Est. Rentals
Residence for President of Main University -

Sale of 01d Residence, and Purchase,
Repairing, etc. of New Residence
Memorial Stadium
Stadium Lighting Project
Electrical Construction -~ Browm and Foot,
Inc., Hcouston
Structural Contract - Wilder Construction
Co., Inc., Ft, Worth
Prass Box Elevator
Elevator in Waggener Hell - Hunter-IHayes
Elavator Co. Contract
Improvement of Men's and Vemen's Intramural
Playing Fields

C-5

bo e

= I, v

R

L
R

R

R

L) into
L) Yo,
L.} 9410

W W o W

)




Reappropriations (continued)

Other Projects - General Funds (continued)

943k

9435
9U36

o437
oL38
ol

3
ohle7
ohh3
Ohko
k52

oL57
ou58

Air Conditioning, Etc, of Hill Hall =

Allotment Account

Consulting Architect Fee - Mark Lemmon

Associate Architects Fee - Page, Souther-
land and Page

Aly Conditioning Contract - Boyer and
Lagow

Electrical Contract - W. K. Jennings Co.,
Inc,

Furniture and Zguipment for Moore Hall,
Simkins Hall, Blanton Dormitory and
Versity Cafeteria and Hill Hall

The Abel Stationers Contrach

Heousing and Home Finance Projecis

Dormitory for Women - Costs not Payable
under Loan Agreement

Dormitory for Men and Cafeteria - Costs
not FPavsbls under Loan Agreement

Men's Dormitory for Law and Gradusate
Students - Costs not Paysble under
Iocan Agreement

Remodeling Physics Building

Dormitory for Wemen on Hinsolving Tract

Repairs on Buildings G and C at Little
Campus

Other Projects - Trust Funds

ESHeA)

9L87
Shto
9kg5
ohob

Jack eni Katherine Pearce Educational
Foundetion -~ Gift for Xatherine
Pearce Dormitory

Band Building Fund

Home Beonomics Fountain Fund

Theta Sigma Phi Journalism Library Fund

- Texas Society - Daughters of lfmerican

Revolution - GLft for Base for George
Washingten Statue

Other Projects - Cther Funds

— o

9505

Interest on Construction Funds Time
Deposits
Housing and Home Finance Agency Projects
Tex 4l-CH-12
Allotment Account
Dormitory for VWomen - Consulting Archizect
Fee « Mark Lemmon
Associagte Architects Fee - Jessen,Jdcssen,
Millhouse and Greeven
General. Contract ~ Yarbrough Construction
Co.
Plumbing Contract - Wattinger Plumbing
Hesting, Air Conditioning, and Ventilating
Centract - Young and Pratt
Electrical Contract - 0. H. Cummins Elece
trie Company
Dormitory foxr Men
Consulting Architect Fee - Mark Lemmon
Associate Architects Fee - Page, Souther-
land and Page
General Contract - R. P. Farnsworth and
Company
Plurbing Contract - Bradshaw and Puryear
Heating, Alr Conditioning, and Ventilats
ing Comtract - Boyer and Lagow
itchen Equipment Contract - Austin
Restaurant Supply Co., Inec.
Electrical Contract « Q. H. Cummins Elee-
tric Co.

c-G

= vl

javiieuioviias]

=]

= S v B~ « B> v B v

b

=

oW o Wi




Reappropriations (continued)

Other Projects - Other Funds (continued)

9560
9581

o597
9601

9hL2
96k

9632
SIS

9648

9650
0667

9670
9671
9675
9676
9677
9678
3679

9680
9681

9690

3706
9707
9725
o765
9790
97191

9ok
9805

9830
Q831
9839
9852
9853
685k
9855

-

9856

Housing and Howme Finance Agency Projects -
Tex 41-CH-26 - Kinsolving Dormitory
Allotment Account R
Consulting Architect Fee - Mark ILemmon R
Appropriations from Proceeds of Ten Miliion
Dollars P V Permanent University Fund Bonds
and Qther Funds
Centrsl Cooling Station - Uiilitics and
Other Outside Facilities
Fharmacy Building
Nursery Schoel Building
Three Classroom Buildings - Special Equipe
ment - Romance Langusages
Law Building
Walks, Drives, and Curbs Engineering
Fegs « Montgomery and VWillisms
Landscaping, Parking Lots, and Concrete
Walks
Low Cost Student Housing
Revigion of Utility Lines in Comnection
with Construction of English Building
Alr Conditioning in Hogg Auditorium and
Modification to Utility Systens
Nlatkin and Co. Contract
Pngineering Fees - Zumwalt & Vinther
English Classroom Building
Asgsociste Architect Feeg - Broad & Nelson R
Consulting Architect Fees -~ Mark Lemmon
Genaral Contract « J, M, Odom
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning and
Ventilating Contract - Natkin & Co.
Electhrical Contract - Dean Johnsion
Architectural Supervision and Other
Costs
Straishtening and Dredging Weller Creck
Channcl

e o B B~ v B = v I 7 ) o

el Wy W t

=]

B

Reserve for Lapsed Balances - New Cone
stxuction
Jourrnelism Building

Medical Branch Buildings
osa and Henry Ziegler Hospital
Furniture and Equipment for John Sealy
Hospital
Kitchen and Food Serving Equipment =~
Joskes of Heouston Contract
Architects Feeg -~ Co H. Page & Son
Z«Ray Bquipment - Southern X-reay Engineer-
ing Co.
Movable Furniture and Equipment for Three
Dormitories and Apartment Buildings
Joskes of Houston Contract
Housing and Home Finance Agency Project
Tex 41-CH-11
Allotmernt Account R
Three Additionsl Dormitories and Buildlings
for Cafeteria, etc,
Consulting Architect Fee - Mark Lemmon
Associate Architect's Fee - Cameron
Fairchild
Genersl Contract - Southwestern Cone
struction Co.
Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning
Contract - Straus Frank Co.
Elzetrical Contract - Muhl Elec. Litd,

vl W o W W i e

v Bt= SRR« B > v B~ o}

Sincerely yours,

PR

P -
et Pt

Logan Wilson

C-7

- $1,500

2,038.33




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the President
Mdstin

Mail Docket 1 .
October 24, 1955

Merbers of the Board of Regents
The University of Texas

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

Your approval is requested of the following out-of-state Trips
with expenses to be paid as indicated. These items will also
be submitted for ratification by the Board at your next regular
meeting. In accordance with the policy adopted by the Boasrd at
the January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
uniess objections from a majority of the Boerd are received
within five days.

1. Dr. L. D. Haskew, Vice-President for Developmental Services,
October 5-8, 1955, to Washington, D. C., to represent the University
at the annual meeting of the American Council on Education;
November 13-16, 1955, to Bast Lansing, Michigan, to represent the
University at the anmual meeting of the American Association of
Land-Graat Colleges and Universities, expenses for both trips to be
paid from the Office and Travel Expense account of the President's
Office; and November 6-9, 1955, to Washington, D. C., to consult
with American Council on Educatlon officials regarding a proposed
project for improvement of college teaching, expenses to be charged
to funds of the Etter Estate.

2. Dr. Reatrix Cobb, Head, Medical Psychology Section, Department
of Medicine, M. D. Anderson Hospital, Houston, to New York City,
October 17-21, 1955, to visit various institutes conducting work
in psychomatic studies, expenses to be paid from W. C. Hogg Fund:
Research, Publications and Travel.

3. Dr. Logan YWilson, President, October 23-29, 1855, to New York
City to attend the meeting of the Association of American Universi-
ties and for conferences, expenses to be charged to Gffice and
Travel account of the President's Office.

Sincerely yours,

; P ,.’.‘ ! ,f= O .
£~r%§13fﬂw\Jﬁffnmﬁyiwawﬂww»~m~\
Logar Wilson




THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS . -

Office of the Vice-President
Main University -
Austin el

November 23, 1955

President Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for Main University and Extramural
Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents on December 2 and
3, 1955, at Houston, Texas.

195L-55 Budget

Non-Educational Expenses - Fellowships, Seholarships and Research Ald
1. Transfer $337.50 from Account No. 3335, Scholarships (Non-resident
Graduate Students)(Teaching Assistants) to Account No. 3330,
Scholarships (Non-resident Graduate Students).

Auxiliary and Service Activities - Business 0ffice
2. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert ¥. Ross, Supervising Manager,
Residence and Food Serviece, effective at close of business August 7,

1955,

Government Sponsored Research Projects

Buresau of Business Research - Guift Coast Study (No. 1L4-06-500-140)
3. Approve the specitic stipend of 9o0((.b[ for the appointment of
Mr. Franeis B. May as Besearch Scientist for the period July 25 -

August T, 1955, reported in the October docket, this amount being

that by which his summer teaching salary was reduced.

1955-56 Budget

office of the Auvditor

Eccounting Division

1. Increase the multiple pogition line "0l00 - Accounting Clerk™
from "(1k)" to "(15)" and the amount by $3,168 from unused salaries.

Tabulating Services Division

2. Increase the twelve months' salary of Mr. R. F. Coffey, Tabulating
Equipment Supervisor, from $6,168 to $6,468, effective September 1,
‘f955, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

Student Life Staff
3. lInerease the Office and Traveling Eupense sccount {No. 1h562) by
$50.00 from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Student Health Center - Oub-Patient Division
L, "Delete the names of the following Physicians (General Medicine)
since they resigned prior to September 1, 1955:

Milton Forbes Parker Ralph E. Clearman

Sehool of Arehitecture

5. Change the appointment of Mr. William C. Craig, Assistant

. Professor, First Semester only, from one-third time to one-fourth
time at $600, transferring the uaused 3200 to the account for
Visiting Lecturers.

College of Arts and Sciences

Economics

f. increase the account for Teaching Assistents and Assistants by
$T700 from Research in Social Sciences.

Fnglish -
/(. Change the appointment of Dr. T. M. Cranfill, Asso¢iate Professor
et $5,600 for nine months, to a half-time basis for the First Semester.




Eé*
Sk

College of Arts and Sciences {continued)
Engiish (continued)
F Change the appointment of Dr. Ralph Long, Associate Professor

< at $6,500 for nine months, to a two-thirds time basis for the First
Semester, since he is to serve one-third time during this peried in
the Internaticnal Teacher Education Program.

Geology

9., Change the appointment of Mr. W. R. Muehlberger, Assistant ‘ébwqwiqj
Professor at $5,700 for nine months, to a one-third time basis for wee EM;F&Q
the Second Semester, in order for him to accept a two-thirds time 1l~ﬁL~@h\
research assignment. Gidﬁm ¢

10. Create an account for Special Bguipment in the amount of $8,030
from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Government
<11, Grant Mr. Bduard Taborsky, Associate Professor at $6,500 for nine
months, a leave of absence without salary for the Second Semester.

History

\12, Grant Dr. Carlos E. Castaneda, Professor at $7,900 for nine months,
8 leave of absence without salary for the Second Semester since he has
been given a research grant.

13. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$9,950 from unused salaries.

Home Beonomics
1L, Accept the resignation of Miss Geme Spencer, Professor at $7,300
for nine months, at present on leave without salary.

School of Journalism

15. Approve bthe appointment of Dr. DeWitt €. Reddick as Acting

irector for the Second Semester, vice Professor Paul J. Thompson,
who 15 to be relieved of administrative duties to undertake & research
agsignment.

Mathematics and Astronowmy
156, Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$35,000 from unused salaries.

Psychology

17. Approve the appointment of Mr. Lyle Vincent Jones as Associate
‘Professor (temporary) for the Second Semester at & nine mouth rate
w¢ of $6,400, funds to come From unused salaries.

18, Appoint Mr. Cornmelius Joseph Collins as Lecturer (one-seventh time)
ifor the Long Session at a total stipend of $846.00, funds to come from
unused sglaries.

&9 Grant Dr. W. H. Brentlinger, Assistant Professor at $4,600 for nine
“months, a leave without salary for the period Hovember 7, 1955 through
Januery 3L, 1956.

Speech
20. Transfer $600.00 to the account for Maintenance and Equipwent from
unused salaries.

Zoology

- 21, Approve the appointment of Mr. Robert Keith Selander as Instructor
at $4,500 for nine months, effective Februsry 1, 1956, funds to come
from unused salaries.

College of Business Administration
Eccounting
/22, Approve the appointment of Mr. C. T. Zlatkovich as Acting Chairman
" for the Long Session viee Dr. J. A. White, who is serving as Associate
Dean on a one-third time basis in addition to his teaching duties.

P



S b

fﬁbe paid from the Kellogg Grant.
&

College of Business Adwinistration {continued)
Finapce, Insurance and Real BEstate
23« Change the sppointment of Dr. H. T. Owen, Professor, from

'\ Jffwo-thirds time at $5,133 for nine months, to one-third time for the
" Long Session transferring his unused salary in the amount of $2,567 to

the Bureau of Buginess Research where he will serve one-third time.

College of Bducation

Educational Administration

2lts Change the appointment of Dr. Kenneth E. MeIntyre, Associate
/FProfessor, to a non-salary basis for the Long Session, since he is to

Educational Psychology
25. Accepit the resignation of Mr. Roger N. McCown, Assistant Professor
at $4,200 for nine months, effective at close of First Semester.

Bureau of ILaboratory Schools
26. Transter $500 from Publiications account {No. 17523) to Publications
Revolving Fund (No. 29560).

College of Engineering
Agrounsutlical Engineering
27. Change the appcointments of the following Assistant Professors

VWXMEteorology} from a three-~fourths to a full-time basis, for the Long

Session, effective September 16, 1955, at the nine months' stipend
indicated for each, gdditional funds to come from unused salaries and
Unallocated Specizal Salsry Account.

%, H. Jehn $5,700 .kyaﬁéé E. Moyer $k,800

Architectural Engineering
26, Change the appointments of the following Lecturers from half-time

~to one-tenth time, effective September 16, 1955, at the total stipend

and for the pericd indicated for each:

*ﬁ; Bugene George (Long Session) £3500.00
“Claude M., Pendley (First Semester) 250.00

¥

\29. Change the appointment of Mr. Barton D. Riley from cne-third to

‘full-time for the Long Session at a salary of $4,500 for nine months,
sdditional funds to come from unused salaries,

Civil Engineering
/30. Change the appointment of Mr. Leland Barclay, Associzie Professor

~ at $6,400 for nine months, to & two-thirds time basis for the First

Semester and to & one-third time basis for the Second Semester.

&%

&
¢ 31. Change the asppointment of Mr. Hudson Matlock, Associate Professor
. at $6,400 for nine months, to a two-thirds time basis for the First

Semester.

%g{ Appoint Mr. Albert H. Ullrich as Lecturer (four-ninths time) for
he First Semester at a total stipend of $1,200, funds to come from
unused galaries.

33. TIncrease the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$167.00, this amount to be transferred for the Teaching Assistant
and Assgistant account of the Department of Mechanical Engineering.

Blectrical Engineering

3%4 Appoint Mr. Hugk T. Tomlinson as Lecturer {(cne«fourth time)

Xwgbr the Long Session at a total stipend of $1,212.75, funds to come
b

ot Unallocated Salaries.

Engineering Mechanics
35. Approve the following as Lecturers for the Flrst Semester at the
total stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries:

\ George Charles Goldbaum (half-time) $1,332.00

Y]
-3




v - U

College of Engineering (continued)
Engineering Mecbanics (continued)

st . hugust Perdinand Wittemborn (cne-fourth time)  $866.25
A . /fulian Rivarde Wright {one-fourth time) 731,25

-

\.k \}6./Appm\re the appointment of Mr. Thomas A. Carlton, Jr. as
' Assistant Professor for the Second Semester at a total stipend of

$2,400, funds to come from unused salaries.

HMzchanical neering

37. . Coange appointment of Mr. B. E. Amstead, Associate Frofessor
i -8t $5,800 for nine movths, to 2 half-time basis for the Long Sessicn,

since he is being appointed on e half-time basis in the Dean's Office.

38, --'\ﬂpprnve the appointment of tae followilng as Assistant Professors
\{2/ the First Semestsr at the total stipend indicated for each, funds
come from unused salaries:

- Frank W. MeBee, Jr. (1/3 time) $1,019.97

yordn
A e MaTeel E. Gres (3/10 time) 918.00
A ey M. Burd (3/10 time) 918.00
“Rarry F. Evert (1/3 time) 887.98

John E. Weiler (2.5/12 time) 52k.97

Petroleum Engineering

/39, Approve a leave of absence without salary for Dr. Barry H. Power,
Professor at $8,900 for mine menths, for the Second Semester, since
he has received a Fulbright award to lecture abroad during that perilod.

College of Fine Arts

Music
LO. Approve the transfer of $300 from Account No. Fine Arts
Foundation ~ Various Donors, to Accovmt fo. rofessorial Salary

Jupplementation to provide funds for supplexegntation of the salaxy of
Mr. Horace Britt.

il / Graduate School of Library Science
S § L1, Aporove tne apooiniment of the following as Lecturers for the First
—-\“\ . Semester at the total stipend indicated, funds to come from item for
T ¢ Lecturers (part-time):

N Charies Fred Folmer (one-fourth time) $850.00

~

~sFlora Bekert (one-third time) 750.00
ﬂ Graduate School of Social Work
+ Apuoint Br. Anthany P. Rousos as Lecturer (part-time) for the Flrst

Semester at & total stipend of $500.00, funds to come from item Lecturers
(part-time).

1956 Sumser Session

43, Transfer the sum of $62,000 from Special Salary Account (for
Teaching Salary Inereasas Below the Rank of Full Professor) to the
budget item for 1955-56.

1955-56 Organized Research

University Besearch lnstitute

kL. Approve the following research assignments for 1955-56 to members
of the faculty, fimds to come from the University Research Institute:

Projact No. Amount of Grant
L-kob Profassor C. E. Castaneda, Department

of History, for study comcerning the
Provincias Internas - problems of the
northern frontier of New Spein

Research Assignment - Second Semester $3,950

e



1955-56 Organized Research {continued)
University Research institute {continued)

Project No. Amount of Grant

L-Lko7 Assistant Professor W. R. Muehlberger,
Department of Geology, for work on a
projeet concerning structural history
of the Soledad basin, California, and
the structure of a portion of the
easternmost Garlock fault zone,
California

Research Assignment {two-thirds time) -
Second Semester $1.,900

L4z, fTransfer funds now in Research Aid and Publications to the
Allotment Account and hereafier deposit to the latier account moneys
repaid from the sale of books supported by the University Research
Institute which, in the past, have been deposited to Research Aid and
Pubklications.

Biochemical Iunstitute

46, Approve the appointment of Mr. William H., R. Shaw as Research

:  Seientist IV (onefourthtime) at a monthly rate of $1Lkh.L4 for the
\geriod September 1, 1955 - August 31, 1956, from Clayton Trace Elemeut.

Buresu of Business Research
%7, Appoint Dr. H. T. Owen as Insurance Specialist (one-third time)
for the Long Session at a total stipend of $2,567.00, this amount to

"\jﬁ%e transferred from the Department of Finance, Insurance, and Real

Estate. .

Bureau of Economic Geclogy

L8, Create a Petroleum Industry Fund, a restricted fund for publication
and research, in the amount of $6,052.42, funds to be transferred from
Study of the Stratigraphy of pre-Simpson Subsurface Roeks.

Bureau of Englneering Ressarch

LS. Epprove bhe folilowing appointments for the period and at the
monthly rate indicated for each, funds to come from Research Bngineers
{part-time):

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Engineer V
William Frank Helwig $611.11 September 1-15, 1955
Leland Barelay (1/3 time) 229.63 Septenber 16, 1955 -
Januvary 31, 1956

Resgearch Engineer IV
Jack A. Scanlan 51l.11 September 1-15, 1955

- Plant Research Institute

50, Appoint Miss Marie B. Morrow as Research Scientist IV, Mycologist,
for the period September 1-15, 1955, at & monthly salary of $566.66.

" /Texas Petroleum Research (omuitiee

" BT, Appoint Mr. Louis B. Lesem as Associate Technologist {Research
Engineer IV) at $539.00 per month for the period September 1, 1955 -
August 31, 1956,

Division of Extension

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

55, Transter $1,500 from the Meintenance, Traveling and Printing account
to create a Clerical Assistance account.




Division of Extension (continued)
Industrial and Business Training Buresau

53. Create a position of Specialist in Petroleuwm Training {Training
Specialist II) at $5,340 for twelve months for the period September 1,
1955 - August 31, 1956, funds to create the position to come from
Main University Unappropriated Balance, but to be reimbursed partly
from fees and partly by the State Board for Vocational Education.

Office gg the Dean
55. Transfer the sum of $1,540 from the Maintenance and Equipment
accowrt to the account for Clerical. Assistants.

Library

o 56. Change the appointment of Mr. C. F. Folmer, Associate Librarian

at $7,000 for twelve months, to a three-fourths time basis for the
period September 16, 1955 - January 31, 1956.

57. Increase the control number for the multiple-line item "Clerk-Typist”
by three (3}, and the stipend by 84,434,556, $1,507.7% of this smount to
come from Librarian I and $2,925.82 from Librarian II, decreasing the
consrol number for each of these positions by (1) and (2), respectively.

58. Increase the contyol number for the multiple~line iltem "Library
Assistant” by one (1), and the stipend by $2,287.31, this amount to
come from Librarian I item, reducing control number by one (1).

Testing and Guidance Bureau
59. Approve the following additions to the budget to meet the costs
of sdmissions testing:

Test Scoring, Supplies and Miscellaneous $1,670.00%

Office and Travel Expenses 2,250.,00%

Clerieal Assistants 3,000,00%*
$6,920.00

*From Unallocated Meintenance and Egquipment
*¥Pror Unallccated Salaries

University Press

60. From Account No. 23740, Research in Social Sciences, transfer to
Account No. 52450, University Press Salaries, the sum of $2,280, and
to Account No. 52455, Revolving Publication Fund, the sum of $120.00.

61. Transfer $210.66 from the account for Salaries (No. 520150) to
Revolving Publication Fund (No. 52u455).

Intercollegiate Athletics

£2. Accept the resignation of Dr. Ralph E. Clearman, Team Physician
(part-time) at $125.00 per month, effective at close of business
September 30, 1955.

Business Office - Housing and Focd Service

63. Delete the name of Mr. Robert F. Ross, Supervising Manager,
Residence and Food Service at $7,440 for twelve months, since he
resigned prior to Septenber 1, 1955.

Hogg Foundation

B, Change the title of Account No. 65050, Research and Publications,
o include the word "travel" and approve transfers from this fund as
follows:

Department of Sociology $ 150.00
Testing and Guidance Bureau 1,869,06

-6-




Hoge Foundation {continued)

85, ZLpprove transfers from Account No. 65040 - W. C. Hogg Fund:
Lectures, Organization Work, Grants-in-Aid, Travel, ete. to the
following:

Radio-Television $400.00
Department of Home Economics 330.75 -

Research in Department of Sociology

66, Approve the appoiniment of Dr. Iven C. Belknap, Associate Professor
of Sociology, for the period September 1.15, 1955, at a monthly rate of
$555.55, payable from Account No. 58021.

Welch Foundation Grants
©7. Approve the Ffollowing appointments from Welch Foundation grants:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Account No. 63161
Research Scientist V
Elwocd H. LaBrosse $710.00 September 1, 1955 -
August 31, 1956

Account No. 6320%
Project Director
Harold P. Hanson (full-time) 700.00 Septeniber 1-15, 1955
(1/4 time) 175.00 September 16, 1955 -
April 30, 1956

Account No. 63191
Research Scienvist IV
Richard M. Hedges {1/2 time) 257.00 Septenber 1, 1955

Government Sponscored Research Projects

Bureau of Business Reseaych - Gulf Coast Study

68.  Appoint Miss Stelle Traweek as Consulting Statistician, effective
October 1, 1955, at an hourly rate of $3.27, her time not to exceed
ten hours per week, and effective November 1, at an hourly rate of

$3.40.

69. Change the hourly rate for Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr.,
Statistician, to $3.72 per hour, effective November 1, 1955, his working
Time not to exceed ten hours per weelk.

70. Change the monthly rate of Mr. Stanley A. Arbingsst, Resources
Specialist, ten hours per week, from $166.67 to $188.89, effective
November 1, 1955.

Tl. Change the monthly rate of Mr. Francis B. May, Research Scientist,
ten hours per week, from $138.88 to $150.00, effective November 1,
1955,

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry - Nitration Project

T2. Approve the appointment of Dr. Kenneth A. Kooe as Director on a
full-time basis for the period September 1-15, 1955, at $1,111.11 per
month, and on a three-twentiecths time basis September 16, 1955~-Junc 15,
1956 at $166.66 per month,

Defense Research ILaboratory

73. Approve the appointments or changes from present status to that
indicated below for the following {on & full-time basis unless otherwise
shown):

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Engineer (Faculty)

William J. Carter (Consultant) $C00.C0 Septenber 1, 1955
Eugene A. Ripperger {on leave) 000.00 Septenber 1-15, 1955
(1/4 time) 160.4h September 16, 1955

a7



Defense Research laboratory (continued}

Research Engineer (Faculty)
Frank G. Bryant {2.5/40 time)
Carl C. Steyer {1/2 time)

(Consultant)

Research Enginesy V
Marcel E. C. Gres (19/20 time)
Allan W, Harbaugh
Julien R. Wright (37/40 time)
George C. Goldbaum (3/4 time)

Research Engineer IV
John E. Weiler (39/40 time)
John C. Westkaemper
Earl O, Wukasch (1/2 time)

Research Scientist (Chemistry)
{Faculty)
Norman Hackerman {2.5/40 time)

Research Scientist (Geologzy)
(Faculty)
Rovert L. Folk {1/8 time)

Research Scientist (Mathematics)
(Faculty)
William T. Guy, Jr. {1/k time)

Research Scientist (Psychology)
{Faculty)
Lloyd A. Jeffress {(36.67/40
time)

Research Scientist (Physics) V
August F. Wittenborn {19/20
time)
Bob M. Brown (1/b time)

Research Scientist {Physics) IV
Otto H. Hill

Monthly Rate

Effective Date

$ 32.64
255.56
000.00

646.00
680.00Resign
601.25
hik 00

550.83
514%.00
282.50

T2.92

70.83

7.2

814.81

73L.50
162.50

539.00

Blectrical Engineering Resesrch Laboratory

Th,
following:

Radio Engineer
Barold W. Swmith (full-time)
(1/% time)
Alfred H. LaGrone (full-time)
{1/l time)
William C. Duesterhoeft, Jr.
(full-time)
(1/k time)
Cullen M. Crain {full-time)
(7/12 time)

Meteorologist
Vance E. Moyer (i/4 time)
Kermeth H. Jehn (1/4 time)

Research Scientist
James E. Boggs {1/L4 time)

Monthly Rate

September 1-15, 1955
Septenber 1-15, 1955
September 16, 1955

September 16, 1955
November k&, 1955(cbd)
September 23, 1955
September 16, 1955

Septenber 16, 1955
September 29, 1955
September 1, 1955

September 16, 1955

September 1-15, 1955

Septerber 1-15;, 1985

September 16, 1955

September 16, 1955
September 1, 1955

October 3, 1955

Approve changes from present status Lo that indicated below for the

Effective Date

$677.7T
169,40
633.33
158.33

711.11
i77.77
This bl
hzh 26

133.33
158.33

141,67

September
Septenmber
Septenber
September

1-15, 1955
16, 1955
1-15, 1955
16, 1955

1-15, 1955
16, 1955
1-15, 1955
16, 1955

Septenber
Septenber
Septerber
Septenber

16, 1955
16, 1955

Septenber
September

September 16, 1955




Genetics Foundation
75. Approve the appointment of Miss Mary L. Alexander as Research
Seientist (Zoology) IV at $514.00 per month, effective September 1, 1955.

Hearing Testing Project
76, Approve the appointment of Mr. lennart L. Kopra as Director {Faculty)
{1/ time) at $150.00 per month, effective October 1, 1955,

Inorganic Chemistry Projeet

T7. Terminate the appointment of Dr. George W. Wati, Director (Faculty)
(1/b time) at $250.00 per month, effective with termination of contract,
September 30, 1955.

Jet Diffusion Project
78. Appoint Mr. Walter L. Moore as Director {(Faculty){l/3 time) at
$252,78 per month, effective September 1-15, 1955.

Military Physics Research Iaboratory

79. Place Dr. Rovert B. Greenwood, Research Scientist (Mathemstics) on
a non-salary basis for the period Septenber 1-5, 1955, and effective
September 6, 1955 on a 3/20 time basis at $100.00 per month.

Nuclear Physics Research Laboratory
80. Approve changes from present status to that indicated below for
the following:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Scientist {Physics)

(Faculty)
Walter E. Millett (1/4 time) $150.00 September 1, 1955
Joseph C. Grosskreutz (fuil-
time) 568.88 September 1-15, 1955
(1/4 time) 1bk7.22 Septenber 16, 1955
William W. Clendenin (full-
time ) 533.33 September 1-15, 1955
(1/% +ime)  133.33 September 16, 1955
Eugene V. Ivash (1/b time) 133.33 September 16, 1955

Psychological Research Foundation
8I. Epprove the folliowing appointments, effective September 16, 1955,
at the fraction of time and monthly rate indicated:

Director (Faculty)
Robert R. Blake (1/h time) $188.89

Research Scientist {Faculty)
Harry Helson {9/4C time) 227.78

Radiobiological laeboratory
82. Approve the following appointments and changes Ifrom present status
o thet indicated:

Monthly Rate BEffective Date

Research Scientist (Psychology)
(Faculty)
Roger Todd Davis {1/2 time) $300.C0 September 16, 1955

Research Scientist V (Physiology)
George M. Krise, Jr. 620.00 Septerber 1, 1955

Research in Bacteriology
B3. Appoint Dr. Orville Wyss as Director (Faculty) at $1,055.55 per
month for the period September 1l-15, 1955.

Research in Properties of Liguids and Solids
BL. Appoint Dr. A. Wilson Nolle a8 Director (Faculty)(i/k time) at
$191.67 per month, effective September 16, 1955.

-9



Sani Engineering Project
8s. %pprova the ?o%lo;?fﬁg appointments:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Englneer IV
Edvard R. Hermamm $514.00 September 1, 1955

Structural Mechanics Research laboratory
U6,  Approve appointments and cnanges from present status te that
indlcated for the following:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Engineer (Faculty)

Audson Matloek (1/2 time $327.78 September 1-15, 1955
1/3. time ) 218.52 September 16, 1955
1/3 tirze 237.03 November 1, 1955
Anthony A. Toprac El,/a time ) 322,22 September 1-15, 1955
1/8 time) 86.11 October 1, 1955
carl C. Steyer (/4 time} 127.78 Septerber 16, 1955
(1/% time 133.33 November 1, 1955
Leonard R. Benson (1/h time) 1k7.22 October 1, 1955
James W. Turnbow (/4 bime) 1h1.67 September 16, 1955
James R. Holmes {1/4 time) 1bh LiResign Septembar 30, 1955(cbd)
Research Engineer V
Ahmin AlL E3/h tine) 532.50 Qotober 1, 1955
1/h time) 177.50 October 1, 1955

Study on Cooking Meat in Quantity

. Approve the appointment of Miss Rosalie S, (Godfrey as Director
(Faculty)(1/% time) at $141.66 per month effective September 15, 1955,
and at $ibb.bk per month, affective November 1, 1955.

Testing and Quidance Bureau
2 rove changes from present status to that indicated below for the
followving:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Bugineer {Faculty)
James R. Holmes El/& time) $ 77.78 October 1, 1955
1/4 time) 155.56 November 1, 1955 -
January 31, 1956

Primary Investigator
Benjamiv Fruchter {1/8 time) 8l Lk Septemver 16, 1955

RECONSTRUCTICN CF ERIDGE ACROSS WALLER CREEK BETWEEN @ UNIVERSITY

T=A HOUSE AWD SIMKINS HALL: Mr. Greves W. Landrum, Business Manager,
hag written that the wooden bridge across Waller Creek at the Tea

House 13 in such condition that a replacement of the existing dbridge

is in order. The cost of new wooden bridge would be $1,500, a concrete
one, $2,750. It is the recommendation of the Business Officer, in which
I coneur, that a conerets bridgs be comstructed asnd that an appropriation
in the amount of $2,750 be set up from Account No. il "Improvements,
Remodeling and Malor Repairs Allotment Account”. I further recommend
that Mr. Landrum Be authorized to have this work done ). Cur: .

Physical Plant staff, or by contract with an outside sgency, whichever
is the more expedient.

QUT-OF -STATE TRIPS: I recommend ratification of your approval by
"no-objection-within-five-days" procedure of Mail Dockets L - T,
copies of which are attzehed. See (7, ’j’/o

-10-



CLASSIFICATION-PAY PLAN: I recommend that the salary range for .
Editor II, University Press, be chenged to reed as follows:

6856 HZditor II, University Press; $351-LLS5; $4,212-5,340;
step number 31,

WATVER OF NEPCTISM: Dr. Roger J. Williams, Dircctor, Bicchemical
Institute, requests permission %o employ Mrs. Janet G. Reed, wife
of Associste Professor L. J. Reed, as Research Scientist I in the
Institute, her salary to be paid from the Clayton Foundation Grant
to Dr. Williams. Mrs. Reed's experience in this work makes her
gservices valuable to the Institute. I recommend that the.nepotism
regulations be waived and that Mrs. Reed's appointment be approved.

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following conbracts and amendments have been
negotiated by the O0ffice of Government Sponsored Research and have
been signed by the Vice-President upon the recommendation of the
appropriate Technical Director, the Director of the Office of Govern~
ment Sponsored Research, and the Business Manager. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

Jl. Contract AF 41(657)-35, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Research and Development Command, School of Aviation Medicineg,
Randolph Field, provides $12,016.C0 for a study on hearing damage
risk of the Air Force ground-crew personnel. The contract is effeciive
for the period October 1, 1955 through September 29, 1956. The study
is to be directed by Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Assistant Professor of
Speech and Director, Hearing Testing Project.

2. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract AF 18(600)-618, by which
‘the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
School of Aviation Medicine, Randolph Field, extends the contract
period through October 31, 1955, without additional funds. The
research on photosynthetic gas exchanger continues in the Laboratory
of Algal Physioclogy under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor
of Zoology.

3. Supplemental Agrecment No. 7 to Contract AF 18(600)}-647, by which
“the Department of the Alr Force, Arnold Engineering Development Center,
Tullahoma, Tennessee, adds the sum of $33,536.00 to the contract funds,
amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract pericd through
April 30, 1956. The research on variable Mach Number nozzles continues
under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and
Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

%, Change Order No. 4 to Contract AR 33(616}-2290, by which the
“Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, extends

the contract period through February 15, 1956, without an increase

in the contract funds. 7The research continues at the Defense Research

Laboratory, under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

. 5. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, adds
the sum of $25,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the
work, and extends the contract period through April 30, 1956. The
research on supersonic wind tunnels continues under the direction of
Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physiecs and Director, Defense Research
Laboratory.

6. Supplemental Agreement No. 7 to Contract AF 33(038)-20681, by which
the Department of the Alr Force, Air Research and Development Command,
Baltimore, adds the sum of $30,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the
scope of the work, and extends the contract period through September 30,
1956, The research on scattering of nsutrons, crystal counters, and
light element disintegration continues in the Muclezar Physics Laboratory,
under the direction of Dr. BE. L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physics.

-ll-




. T. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract AF 33(600)-28069, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Materiel Commasnd, extends the
contract period to December 31, 1955 without an increase in the contract
funds, The rescarch on fabrication and installation of dynamic tester
for fire control systems continues under the direction of Dr. M. Y.
Colby, Professor of Physics and Executive Director, Military Physics
Research Laboratory.

.8. Supplemental Agreement No. 9 to Contract DAI-23-072-501-0RD-{P}-6,

by which the Department of the Arwy, St. Louis Ordnance District, extends
the contract period through August 31, 1956. The research on the study
of kineties of nitration continues under the direction of Dr. K. A, Kcbe,
Professor of Chemical Engineering and Director, Bureau of Industrial
Chemistry.

9. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract DA-23-072-0RD-216, by which
‘the Depertment of the Army, 5t. Louis Ordnance District, reduces the.
contract sum by $213.29 in order to reflect the University's actual

costs of performing the research. The research on the study and kinetics
of surface reactlion of metal was directed by Dr. Normen Hackerman,
Professor of Chemistry and Birector, Corrosicn Research Leboratory.

.10. Modification No. 1 to Contract DA-4h-009 ENG-R2566, by which the
Department of the Army, Engineer Research and Development Laboratories,
Fort Belvoir, clarifies ceriain items in the reimbursement clause of the
contract, The research continues under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner,
Professor of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

_1l.  Amendment No. 29 to Contract NOrd-9i95, by which the Depariment of
the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, extends the contract period through Sep-
tember 30, 1955. Wo other changes are made, The research continues
under the direction of Dr, €. . Boner, Professor of Fhysics and
Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

112, Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 518,693, by which the
University transfers to the Department of the Navy all right, title, and
interest in snd te an invention entitled, "Product Circuit”, The inven-
tion resulted from research under Navy Buresu of Ordnance Contract
NOrd-10639 under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics
and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

1%, OAssignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 521,937, by which the
University trensfers to the Department of the Navy all right, title, and
interest in and to an invention entitled "Electrolytic Oscillator"”. The
invention resulted from research under Navy Bureau of Ordnance Contract
NOrd-106%9 under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics
and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

14, Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 521,936, by which the
‘University transfers to the Department of the Favy all right, title, and
interest in and to an invention euntitled, "Electrolytic Froduct Cell”.
The invention resulted from research under Navy Bureau of (rdnance
Contract NOrd-10639 under the direction of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of
Paysics and Director, Defense Research Laborataory.

-15. Contract NOrd-16382, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of
Ordnance, provides $240,000.00 for certain fundemental studies and
research and development. The contract is effective for the pericd
August 11, 1955 through July 31, 1956, and the research will be con-
ducted at the Defense Research Laboratory, under the direction of
Dr. C, P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

18-




16, Contract NOrd-16408, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of

“Qrdnance, provides $227,000.00 for certain fundamental studies and
regearch and development, The contract is effective for the period
Qctober 1, 1955 through May 31, 1956, and the research will be conducted
at the Defense Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, C. P.
Boner, Professor of Physics.

. 17. Amendment No, 6 to Contract Nonr-146{(00), by which the Departument
‘of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds the sum of $42,625.00 to
the contract funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends the
contract period through August 31, 1960, The research on spore forma-
tion and germination in bacteris continues under the direction of
Dr. J. W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology and Director, Spore Research,

18, Amendment No. 31 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, adds the sum of $250,000.00 to the contract
funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period
through July 31, 1956. The research continues under the direction of

Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics and Director, Defense Research
Laboratory.

+19, Confirmatory License by which the University gives a non-exclusive,
royalty-free license to the Government on an invention entitled "Cooling
Methed and Apparatus" conceived by Professor John R. Watt under Navy
Contract NOy-27402, The contract was conducted as the Heating and
Cooling Research project under the direction of John R. Watt, Associate
Professor of Mechanical Engineering,

- 20, Assigmment by which the University, subject to a non-exclusive,
royalty-free license to the Government, gives title to Professor John R,
Watt, of the invention entitled, "Cooling Method and Apparstus” con-
celved by Professor Watt in the technical performance of Conftract
NOy-27492 between the University and the Navy Department.

. 2l. Confirmatory License by which the University gives a non-exclusive,
royalty~free license to the Government on an invention entitled,
"Method and Apparatus for Generating a Liquid Spray" conceived by
William Fabyan Wroth under Navy Contract NOy-274G2, The contract was
conducted as the Heating and Cooling Research project under the direction
of John R. Watt, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

.22, Assgignment by which the University, subject to & non-exclusive,
royalty-free license to the Government, gives title +to William Fabyzn
Wroth, of the invention entitled, "Method and Apparatus for Generating
a Liguid Spray" conceived by Mr. Wroth in the technical performance of
Contract NOy-27L92 between the University and the Navy Department.

23, Contract 14-06-500-188, by which the Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Reclamation, provides $9,000.00 for research on the magnitude
of industrial wastes, minimum treatment and economic reuse of water in
Texas. The contract is effective for the period August 8, 1955 through
June 30, 1956, and is to be directed by Dr. Earnest F. Gloyna, Associate
Professor of Civil Engineering and Director, Water Reuse Project.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main
University. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. An inter-agency contract between The University of Texas and
Texas Technological College, executed on behalf of the University by
President Logan Wilson, providing for the exchange of lecturers,
speakers, or consultants between the two institutions, the services
to be compensated, but the total amount paid during the term of the
contract (September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1957) not to exceed
$2,500.00.

~13~



CONTRACTS (continued)

2. An inter-agency contract between The University of Texas and
Southwest Texas State Teachers College, signed on behalf of the
University by Vice-President C. P. Boner, whereby the University
furnishes to the Teachers College during the two fiscal years begimning
September 1, 1955, and ending August 31, 1957, visuval instructicnal
films and other instructional aids, the total amount of all payments
made under this contract not to exceed $2,000.

3. A Research Agré%ent with Humble 0il & Refining Company, signed on
behalf of the University by Vice.President C. P. Boner, whereby Hunble
rays to the University $3 0C0 for research work in the field of
Vapor-Liquid Equilibria under the direction of Professor Matthew

Van Winkle, the agreement to be in effect for the period of one year
from Septemver 1, 1955,

REAPPROPRIATION OF 1954-55 GENERAL, BUDGET BALANCES TO 1955-56 GENERAL
BGDGET Al VOUVT. "M, Grady Starnes, AuGitor, hes submitted the
Foliowing iist of balances in the General Budget section of the 1954-55
Budget with the rscommendation that they be brought forward into the
1955-56 accounts to enable the departments to liguidate existing
overdralt balaznces and complete prearrvanged plans. Funds for these
reappropriations will come from Main University Unappropriated Balance.
I recommend approvel:

Account Free
Nurbers Title of Appropriation Balances

General Administration
Office of Government Sponsored Research

1koko Revolving Account for Container Deposits $ 856.50
Office of Business Manager
1hob2 Special Equipment 22.50

General Dxpenses
Qffice of the Registrar
1hse2 Maintenance and Equipment 695.,48%
Student Life Staff
Qffice of the Dean of Women

1ks582 Office and Travel Expenses 5,38%
International ¢ffice

1h662 Maintenance, Eguipment and Travel 4o 61%
Gffice of Adviscr - University Publicetions

58501 Mzintenance and Equipment 12,73*
Teacher Placement Service

1bT701 daintenance and Bquipment 1h7.,08%

1:800 Demurrags Charges on Cylinders 116.39

14820 Development Expesanses of The University of

Texas - Main University 6,155.03
14980 Texas Personnel and Management Asscciation .31%
College of Arts and Sciences
thropology

18601 Maintenance and Bguipment 2.10%
Bacteriology

15621 Maintenance and Equipment 82.86%
Chemistry

15662 Maintenance and Equipment 1,087.16%

1566h Purchase of Infrared Spectrophotometer 2,863.72
English

15722 Maintenznce and Equipment 2up 3%
Geography

157h2 Special Equipment 78.5L
Geology

15763 Special Equipment 5,124,05
Government

15801 Mainteusnce and Equipment 33.ho*
History

15821 Maintensnce and Equipment 208 .62%
Home Hceonomics

158k Maintenance and Equipment 8L, 3h*

w1im




REAPPROPRIATION OF 195455 GENERAL BUDGET BALANCES TO 1955-56 GENERAL
BUDGRET ACCOUNT (continued)

Account

Yunbers

15902
15921
15922
1592k
15042
16001

1604k

17101

17121
17122

171k1
17161
17162

17181

17k01
17421
1T7hLY
17460

17482
17501
17522

17601

17903

179k1
17ok2

18022
180kL1
18081
18082
18100

18122
18123

Title of Appropriation

College of Arts and Sciences {continued)
Philosophy
Maintenance and Equipment
Physics
Maintenance and Equipment
Purchase of Van De (razff Machine
Special Equipment
Psychology
Special Equipment
Sociology
Maintenance and Eguipment
Zoology
Special Research - Vertebrates
College of Business Administration
Accounting
Maintenance and Equipment
Business Servieces
Meintenance and Equipment
Special Equipment - Secretarial Studies
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate
Meintenance and Eguipment
Management
Maintenance and Equipment
Special Equipment
Marketing, Resources, Transportation, and
Interngtional Trade
Maintenance and Equipment
College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction
Maintenance and Equipment
Bducational Administration
Maintenance and Equipment
Edueaticnal Psychology
Maintenance and Eguipment
Bureau of Research in Education by Radio
Supplies, 0ffice, Travel, and Clerical
Expenses
History and Philosophy of Education
Maintenance and Equipment
Physical and Health Education
Maintenance and Equipment

Bureau of Laborstory Scheools - Casis School

Books and Instructional Supplies
Office of the Dean
Office of Junior College Consultant
Office and Travel Expense
College of Engineering
Aeronautical Engineering
Special Equipment
Ceramie Englneering
Maintenance and Equipment
Special Eguipment
Electrical Engineering
Special Equipment
Engineering Mechanics
Maintenance and BEquipment
Petroleur Engineering
Maintenance and Equipment
Special Equipment
Special Equipment - College of Engineering
Office of the Dean
O0ffice and Travel Expenses
Auto Expense Revolving Account

-15m

Free
Balances

$ 12.4h0%
3h9.5T%
1,hb7.00
150.77
11.20

L7 .85%

10.30%

79.85%

b, 7T*
6. 7%

96.39

66.75%
81.46

63.62%

13.71%
55.02%

67.92%

2.48%
10.02%
78.38%
1k . 8o%

87.7h*

Hl*

73.14%
7,286.00

5h.66
8.53%
360.73%

19.11

11,186.31

79.56%
%456.31




REAPPROPRIATION OF 1954-55 GENERAL BUDGET BALANCES TO 1955-56 GENERAL
BUDGET ACCOUNT (continued}

Account

Numbers

18901
18921
19102
19302
1940z
19501
19502
2010k

20662

21376
21392

22082

22983

23101

23161
23222

23286
23288

23400
23521
23522
23581

23930
25240

2537k

25422
25k32

25482

Title of Appropriation

College of Fine Arts
Art
Maintenance and Equipment
Drama
Maintenance and BEguipment
Scheol of Iaw
Maintenance and Bquipment
Graduate School of Library Science
Maintenance, Eguipment and Travel
College of Pharmacy
Maintenance and Equipment
Graduate Sehool of Social Work
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Library Books and Serials
Physical Training
Physical Training for Women
Special Equipment
Summer Session - 1955
Geology Intersession - August 27, to
Septenber 1k, 1955
Organized Research
University Resesrch Instlitute
Project 427-H F. Rase
Project Lh5-Fred ¥. Bullard
Ressarch in Texas History
Secretarial, Office and Traveling
Expenses - The Junior Historian -
Texas State Historical Association
Prospective Research in Texas History
Genetics Foundation Gene Research
Research Assistants, Techniclans,
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Biochemical Tnstitute
Maintenance,-Wages, Supplies and Equipment
Bureay of Business Research
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Bureau of Econowmic Geology
Bast Texas Geological Fund
Maintenance, Travel, Printing,
Investigation and Equipment
Electrical Engineering Research Lab
Special Equipment
Institute of Marine Scilence
Maintenance and Equipment
Special Equipment
Institubte of Public Affairs
Travel, Supplies, Publications and
Incidentals
Texas Petroleum Regearch Commitiees -
Cooperative Project with A and M College
and the Texas Railrocad Commission
Prior to September 1, 1955
Materials, Equipment, Travel,
Publications and Wages
Little Campus Motor Pool - Revolwing Fund
Division of Extension
Extension Teaching and Field Service Buresu
Extension Teaching Centers
Industrial and Business Training Buresu
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Revolving Printing Fund
Package Lean Library
Maintenance and Equipment

-15-

Free
Balances

Thle hs®
187.81%
386, 52%
17. 3%
2,537.5T*
78.93%
383.44
545.27
1,337.32

9.80
202.80

50.15%
1,h52,7h

.22%
T2.75%
463.33%
12,125.46
899.02%
4h3.02
618.55%
410.00

58.15%

671 %
6,986.07
£,030.00

1,633.88%
19,729.02

16.23%




EEAPPROPRIATION oF 1954-55 GENERAL BUDGET BALANCES zg 1955-56 GENERAL
BUDGET ACCOUNT (continued)

Account Free
Numbers Title of Appropriation Balances

Division of Extension {continued)
Office of the Dean

25602 Maintenance and Equipment . 223.97%
25608 Office and Mimeograph Supplies for Entire
Division hos Gax

Physical Plant
Improvements, Remodeling and Major Repairs
27200 Allotment Account 19,8L0.51
The Balcones Resgearch Center -
Administrative Section

27501 Maintenance, Equipment and Publication
Costs 293.10%
Physical Plant Section:
27523 Maintenance and Bquipment 679.32%
27560 Special Eguipment 3,087.60
27580 Remodeling of +the Basement of Sutton Hall - 376.56
27585 Moving Pharmacy Drug Garden 2h2.97
27587 Remodeling of Biology Building 65.89
27589 Improvements Room 3 Geology Building h7.86
27591 Modification of Main Building Elevator 16,000.00
27600 Improvenments in Chemical Engineering
Bullding 2,733.00
27620 Construction of Wood Frame Storage Building
for the Depariment of Physiecal Training
for Women 2;293.01
Surplus Property Acquisition
27640 Office Supplies and Travel Expense 184,66
27641 Purchases, Packing, Shipping and Storage
Costs 831.07
Organized Activities Relating to Instruetional
Deparitments
Radio.Television
28104 Special Equipment 75,000.00
Testing and CGuidance Bureau
28202 Test Scoring Supplies and Miscellansous 25.2h%
$178,700.34
*Deduet.

APPROPRIATICN REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF ELEVATOR TN SUTTON HALL:
On recommendation of Mr. Graves Landrum, Business Manager, I recom-
mend that $18,000 be appropriated from Account No. 27200, "Improve-
ments, Remodeling and Major Repairs Allotment Account" to a speclal
account entitled "Remodeling Sutton Hall Elevator." The rehabilita-
tion of this elevator will make it aubtomatic. I further recommend
that Mr. Landrum be authorized to advertise for bids and award a
contract to the lowest bidder, provided the work can be done within
the funds appropriated.

APPROPRTATICN TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR UNIVERSITY'S SHARE OF Q.4.8.1.
BXPPNGE; Mr. Grady Starnes, Auditor, has callied attention to the
fact that pursuant to the provisions of House Bill No. 666, Acts

of the 54th Legislature, Regular Session, the University must provide
appropriations to match employees' contributions under the 0.A.8.T1.
cn a1l salaries that are not paild from the State General Revenue Fund,
and recommends that $39,000 be appropriated for Main University -
General Funds from Unappropriated Belance. I recommend approval of
this action.

17~




5,

CHANGE IN POLICY FOR "RESERVE FOR POSSIBLE IOSSES BY FIRE, BIC. --
TEMEORARY STUDENT HOUSING UNLTS -- The Board of Regents adopted a
poliey in 194G for the Uaniversity to carry the insurance risk on
temporary student housing units at the Main University. In the
fiscal year 194849 and 1949-50, one percent of the estimated cost

of the bulldings wag set aside in a sinking fund, and since taat

time three-fourths of one percent per year has been added. The
insurance report prepared by the Insurance Audit and Inspection
Company indicated that there is no reason to divert further income
to the reserve fund. Mr. Landrum, Business Manager, has recommended,
and I concur, that the reserve fund receive no further eredits except
income from the investment of the fund. (4s of August 31, 1955
$226,419.53 of the $226,901.52 balance was invested in uecurities.)

APPROPRTATICN FOR PAVING EXPOSITION BOULEVARD IN FRONT' OF CASIS SCHOOL:
The Austin Independent Sehogl District sold to the University two acres
of land on which the University built and paild for the University Wing
of Casis Elementary Schocl. Exposition Boulevard on which the School
fronts is now to be paved and the University has been requested by the
City to mail its check in the amount of $1,146.27 for the cost of
paving 413.07 feet at the unit price of $2.775 per foot. Mr. Landrum
has advised that the deed and map of the University property shows
that the University has only 362.85 feet fronting on Exposition and

he is having this matter checked, but recommends, and I concur, that

we should set up an appropriation of $1,146.27 in an account entitled
"Paving Exposition Boulevard - Casils School," funds to come from
Account No. 27200, "Improvements, Remodeling and Major Repair Allotment
Account," any balance to revert to the latter account.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been recelved at
the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors:

1. Miss Georgia Lucas, Austin, has contributed $450.00 to be added to
the Austin Alumae Chapter, Theta Sigme Phi*Scholarshlp, this sum to
be used for a $150.00 scholarship for thies years.

2. Dr. Jd. A. Wilson, Associate Professor of Geology, in consideration
of the assignment to him by Professor R. K. DeFord of & "new" 1936
Oldsmobile, has sent a cheek in the amount of $50.00 as a donation
to the Geology Foundation for the purchase of a Salizman Frojector.

/3 Mr. Albert Bvans, Jr., Fort Worth, Texas, has sent & check in the
amount of $10C for deposit to Evans and Associates Advertising
Scholarship.

- L, The Danforth Bducational Fund has sent a check in the amount of

$300.00 as a scholarship for Mr. Antonic Vincent for the 1955-56 school
year,

gﬁ. Carblde and Carbon Chenicals- Cempany} Texas Clty, has sent a check

for 1955-56, whicn has been awarded to Mr. Paul B. Wilkelm.

6 Mr., Sylvan Lang, San Abtonio, has sent 2 check in the amount of

' $3OO 00 for deposit Yo the John Charles Townes Foundation to make

available a Sylvan Lang Schclarshxp for a law student.

- 7. The Parent Teachers‘Association, El Dorado, Texas, has sent a check

in the amount of $200.00 to be used as a scholarship for Miss Donns

: Beth McCormick.

v/ 8. Miss Mary Stone, Chief Catalog Librariasn, has sent a check in the

amount of $25.00 to be deposited to the Graduate School of Library
Science Scholarship Fund, to be used as an award for a eandidate Yor
the M.L.S, degree.

9. The Fort Worth Professional Chpter-of Sigma Delta Chi has sent a

check in the amount of $50.00 as a scholarship award for Miss Cyrena Jo
Norman.

-18-



GIF’I'S AND GRANTS (continued)

36, Mr. E. P. Choice has sent a check in the amount of $50.C0 as an
award to winners of the E. P. Choice Creative Writing Contest to be
conducted in the Spring Semester. o

11. The Women's Society of Christian Service, Rio Grande Conference,
jzhas sent a check in the amount of $75.00 as a schelarship for
MlSS Adels Cruz.

12 The Houston Council of Parent Teachers Association has sent a
“check in-the amount of $150.00 as a scholarship for Miss Jane Jackson.

/13. The Barvis County Pharmaceuwtical Asscciation has sent a check in

“ the amount of $250.00, $200.00 of whiech is to be deposited to the
Pharmaceutical Foundation account for Scholarships and Fellowships in
Pharmacy, and $50.00 to Pharmaceutical Foundation, Verious Donors.

/ll The San Antonio Retall Druggist Association has sent a check in
// the amount of $200.00 to be deposited to Scholarships and Fellowships
in Pharmacy.
A 5 5. Standard 0il Company of Texas, Houston, has sent a check in the
amount of $l 000 for two scholarships in Petroleum Engineering for

1955-56, the amount to be divided equally between Mr. Carey L. Lackey,
Jdr., and Mr, Noah Cohen.

.+ 16. The Retail Furniture Association of Texas has sent a check in the
-, amount of $600.00 as a grant-in-aid to be used by the Distributive
- Bducation Department of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau,
. Extension Division, to present a training program for retail furniture
store personnel.

¥7. Texas Life Comvention, Dallas, has contributed $&,000 to be used
nsb/%y the College of Busxness Adminlsuratlon in connection with the
insurance program. - T

':fiS The Texas Savings and Loan League, San Antonio, has given $4,000
t0 be used by the Coliege of Bu51ness ﬁdmlnlstratlon in eonnection with
the savings and loan program. : .. A e R

b/i9. Mr. Arno Nowotny, Dean of Student Iife, has given a photograph of
the late Dean V. I. Moore for placement in Moore Hall.

ot 20, Shandard-0il Conpany of Texas has sent & check in the amount of

$1,810 as a Fellowship in Geology to be awarded to Mr. George Keith
Slrrlne for 1955-56, and an adoiticnal $750.00 to be used by the
_mDepar%ment of Geology.

2l. A total of $230 has been received for the_ggllah Library. Fund from

the following federations: $50.00 each from Austin, Tyler, Fort Worth,
and Galveston, and $30.00 from Houston.

22. Contributions to the Salarv Supplem»ntatlon Fund have been received

as follows:

“University Co-Operative Society, Inc. $3,000.00
Malker's Austex Chili Company, Austin 100.00
“Calecasieu Lumber Company, Austin 750.00
~ Austin Coeca Cola Bottling Company 1,500.00
“Kuehne, Brooks & Barr, Austin 500.00
“"Page, Southerland & Page, Austin 300.00

Pehr & Grangeyr, Austin 300.00
V€. H. Page & Son, Austin 125,00
/The Steck Company, Austin 2C00.00
/Pendley & George Architeets, Austin 25.00
JNight Hawk Restaurants, Inc. 100.00
. /Tom Miller Produce 300.00

-19.



b/@fg;s AND GRANTS {continued)
23. The Ceneral Electric Company has sent a check for $2,950 _
representing a stipend of $1,750 for a fellowship to Mr. George [/ °
R. Haynes, and & grant of $1,200 out of which tultion and fees
are to be pald, the balance to be used by the University.

A

2h, Mfs. P. A, Brock of Velasco, Texas, has sent a check in the
ambunt of $300.00 for deposit to the Hally Bryan Perry Fund, Various
“Donors.

25 The Welch Foundation has made a supplementary grant to the
“ University y in the amount of $2,100 to further assist the chemical
research programs of Dr. Matsen and Dr. Simonsen.

amount of” $3 316 For their Postgraduate Fellowshlp in Chemical
Engineering; of this amount $2,100 as stipend, $16.00 for fees, and
the rewaining $1,200 for the Department of Chemical Engineering.

VJET The Student -Association has sent a check in the amount of $14.50
for the benefit of the John Lang Sinclalr Eyes of Texas. Scholarshlp
SPund. e e

v“’28. The Robert Glenn Rapp Foundation, Lubbock, has established the
Robert Glenn Rapp Fellowship in Engineering for the benefit of a
post-graduate student in one of the following fields: Petroleum,
Chemical or Hlectrical BEngineering or Gesology. The stipend for the
recipient is to be $2,000 and $500 will be for the University for
fees, expenses, etc. The award is to be made at Commencement time
and a cheeck will be sent just prior to that tine.

Vf;9 The following donations have been made to the scholarship fund
of the CGraduate SC“OOl of Soclal ﬁorﬁ

e

e e
Mr. G L. Shurman, Fouston $15.00
. Miss Elizebeth NWuelle, San Antonio 15.00
. Mr. August Bwain, Houston 10.00
- Miss Dee Kiester, Austin 15.00

HjSO. The Austin Professional Chapter of Sigma Delta Chi has sent a
" eheck for $50.00 for their secholarship fund.

+31. The CGeneral Electric Company has sent a check in the amount of

v $250,00 representing an unrestricted grant to the University which
is given along with an Qutstanding Junior Scholarship awarded to
University student Donald H. Kobe. The money will Dbe placed at the
disposal of the Department of Chemical Engineering, in which
deparitment Mr. Kobe is doing his major work.

32. Austin Saengerrunde has sent a check in the amount of $200.00 to
ald in the instruction of grade school chilldren in the German language.

S :gSB. Mrs. S. Farrow Styles of Houston has sent a check in the amount
v of $10.00 for use of the Library in the purchase of an additional
reel of microfilm of The Pennsylvania Gazette.

34. The Genersl Electric Company has sent a check in the amount of
$25O 00 representing an unrestricted gift in connection with one of

"their scholarships. This sum has been approved for deposit to the
Student Life Staff Office and Travel fund to make it possible to
administer a more effective scholarship program.

35 The Jefferson Chemical Company, Inc., has renewed its Fellowship
in Chemical Engineering for 1955- -56 and has sent & check in the amount
of $1,500 to cover.

36. Mr. John G. Barrow, Austin, has sent $10.00 to the Library for the

purchase of materials in the field of religion and fine literature in
memory of Martha Maude Smith.

P20




OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: T recommend that the following staff
members be permitted to undertake the outside and additional duties
cutliined, the work to be done so as not te interfere with University
agssignments:

1. Dyr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director, Defense Research Laboratory,
to complete some technical reports begun when serving as a consultant
to the Missile Systems Division, Lockheed Aireraft Corporation during
the summer, the additional work to be completed during the Fall of

1955 and compensation to be $100 per day plus any traveling expenses.

2. Miss Sarah R. Warren, Specizl Instructor, Business Services, to
teach in the Austin Publie Evening School three nights a week for ten
weeks, compensation to be $150.00.

3. Mrs. Richerd Gonzales, Special Instructor, Business Services; to
teach in the Austin Public Evening School three nights a week for
ten weeks, compensation to be $150.00.

b, Mr. Robert W. Strain, Associate Professor, Finance, Insurance and
Rezl Estate, to conduct a class for insurance agents over a period of
approximately thirty-four weeks, compensation to be between $600.00
and $1,000.

5. Mr. John J. McKetta, Professor, Chemical Englneering, to continue
as Consultant to the Board of Directors of the Gulf Publishing Company.

6. Mr. J, Neils Thompson and Mr. Hudson Matlock, Professors, Civil
Fangineering, to do consulting work for the Reynolids Aluminum Company,
the average time nesded to be two days per month for each man and
fees to be in accordance with the schedules of the Texas Society of
Professional Engineers.

T. Mr. James R. Bolmes, Assistant Professor, Drawing, to do art or
dratting work, time to be limited to one-fourth overtime,

8. Mr. R. R. Krezdorn, Assistant Professor, Electrical Engineering,
to serve as consultant to municipalities, overtime not to excesd
cne~-Fourth, and fees to be as high as recommended by Texas Society
of Professional Enginesrs.,

9. Mr. E. A. Ripperger, Associate Professor, Enginsering Mechanics,
to do various consuiting work,

10. ¥r. Raymond Dawson, Associaste Director, Bureau of Engineering
Research, and Messrs. Hudson Matlock, Frank G. Bryani, and Lymon
Reese; Professors, Civil Engineering, to do some consulting and
testing work for Shell Ol Company, the overtime not to he over
25% and compensation to be $75.00 per day plus expenses.

1l. Mr. Luis Bades, Instructor in Art, to teach a course in painting
for the City of Austin Recreation Depariment three hours a week for
a semester, total compensation to be $180.00.

12. Mr. Kenneth B. Fiske, Instructor in Art, to teach a class in
painting for the City of Austin Recreation Department three hours a
week for a semester, total compensation to be $180.00.

13. Mr, Dalies Frantz, Professor of Piano, to accept a remuneration
of $1,200 for thres concerts given in the following cities: Canton,
and Cleveland, Ohlo, and Gainesville, Florida.

1k, Mr. Kenneth Tiemann, Chief Pharmecist, to work as pharmacist
at Hyde Park Pharmacy, Austin, not to exceed ten hours a week,
compensation to be approximately $2.00 per hour.

15, Mr., Herbert ¥, Schwartz, Special Instructor in Pharmacy, to work
in = local pharmacy approximately ten to fouriteen hours every other
week end and oeccasionally at night for emergency reliefl, compensation
to be approximately $2.00 per hour,

21 -




QUISIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (continued)

16, Mr. Lynn Anderson, Assistant Director, Institute of Public
Affairs, to do consulting and research services for private
individusls and organizations as opportunities are presented.

17. Mr. Frank E. Mills, Stores Foreman, Department of Utilities; to
work for the North Austin Drive-In Theater on week-ends.

18. VMr. Revben H. Barr, Assistant Power Plant Engineer, to teach in
the Austin Evening School approximately three hours per week.

UsE OF TEXTROOKS WRITTEN BY FACULEY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of
the use of the following textbooks written by faculty members, the use
of the books having been approved by the Department and Dean:

1. QGerman, First Semester, by W. P. Lehmann, Helmut Rehder, and George
Schulz-RBehrend, published by the University Co-Operatlve Society, priced
at $2.50, the authors to derive a royalty of 12—¢ each per copy.

2, Key to German Translation, by C. V. Pollard, distributed by the
University Co-Operative Society, priced at $6. OO, the author to receive

$1.00 per copy.

3. Job Evaluation, by Elizabeth Lanham, published by MeGraw-Hill, priced
at $6.00, with 10% royalty for the author,

L. Personnel Management, by Scott, Clothier, and Spriegel, published
by MeGraw-Hill, priced at $6.50 with T7.5% royalty to the author.

5. Principles of Buginess Organization, by Spriegel and Davies,
published by Prentice-Hall, Incorporated, priced at $5.95, with 15%
royalty for the author.

6. Industrial Management, by Spriegel and Iansburgh, published by
John Wiley and Sons, priced at 26.25 with 15% royalty for the author.

T. Figuring for Merchandising Profit, by A. H. Chute, published by
Bureau of Business Research, selling for 50¢ a copy, no royalty to
author.

8. The Pharmecist in Retail Distribution, by A. E. Chute and
Mrs. E. J. Hall, publisked by Hemphill's, priced at $6.50, with Ti%
royalty to each author.

9. Perspective, Shades and Shadows, Series A., by James R. Holmes,
reprint of approximately 20 sheets by University Co-Cperative Society
to be sold at 5¢ per sheet, with no royalty to author.

10. A Pictoriel Approach to Perspective, Shades and Shadows, by
J. R. Holmes and N. C. McGuire, published by the University Co-Operative
Society, priced at $3.50, with a 10% royalty to the authors.

FACULTY LEGISLATICON: The following legislation has been passed by
the General Faculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approvel:

1. The Faculty Council at ifts meeting on Septenber 19, 1955, adopted
the recomnmendations of the Special Commitiee on Newspaper Coverage of
Faculty Council Meetings (D&P 2216) with the following amendments: SBEALE

1. In item 1, the words, "of those members present,’ should
be added after the word, "vote.”

2. In item 3, subhead 3, the words, "faculty member of the

Student Publications Board," are to be substituted for
the words, "member of the faculty of the School of Journalism.”

w22 -



UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS:

Feliowships and ocholarships have been awarded:

The following University

University Fellowships (1955-56 Long Session)

$1,200.00 Award

Mr. Billy Glenn Cumbie, Dickens, Texas

B. 8., Texas Technological College, 1951
M. 8., Texas Technological College, 1952

Graduate Major:

$900.00 Award

Mr. Wesley Sisson Chumlea, Austin, Texas
B. A., The University of Texas, 1949
M. A., The University of Texas, 1951

Graduate Major:

$6C0.00 Awards

Government

Mr. Arville Dean Davis, Tacomz, Washington

B. A., College of Puget Sound, 1951

M. S., University of Washington, 1953

Graduate Major:

Mr. Monroe Lefkowitz, Austin, Texas

B. 8., Columbias University, 1550

M. A., The University of Texas 1952
Eduecational Psychelogy

(raduate Major:

Psychology

My, Mervyn Wilton Williamson, Appomattox, Virginia

B. A,, Iynchburg College, 1948

M. A., Tae University of Texas, 1953

Graduate Major:

¥r. Benjamin Frank Zimdars, Demmark, Wisconsin

B. 5., North Central College, 1952

M. A., University of Wisconsin, 195L

Graduate Major:

James Bllioti Anderson
Shervwood Bruce Chorost
Elinor D. Clemons
George Robert Creedle
Arville Dean Davis
Bdgar Schlomo Efrat
Jean Emery Ferson
Howard Farrar Finley
Alan Arby Frankel
Charles Edward Frazier
Thomas Gilkey Gregg
Philip Gerald Hanson
Gene James Hart
Helmuth Brwin Hinderer
Jack D. L. Holmes
William Douglas Hooker
Vinton Asbury Hoyle
Charies Haun Huffmen
James Gordon Kelly
Raymond Carroll Kenney
Patricia Carol lacy
Edward R. Leadbetier
John Francis McBrearty
James Vernon McConnell

-23-

Fon-Regident Graduate Student Scholarships (First Semester)

f1liinois

Hew York
Indiana
Tllincis
Washington
Israel
Massachusetts
Louisiana
New York
Arkansas
Pennsylvania
Massachusetts
Mzine
Guatemala
Florida
Michigan
North Carclina
Tennessee
Chio

Rhode Island
Mississippl
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Iouisiana




William Charles McDonald
Milton Cornell Marney
David Stuart Nachtwey
Richard Gene Neiheisel
Joseph Rendolph Norton
Elirzabeth Anmn Crman
Thomes Edwin Cwen
William Dean Owen
Jerome John Perry
James Stugrt Pitiman
John Grover Pratt
Robert Harold Price
Richard Roy Renner
William Robert Romig
Robert Martin Roth
Sylvia Wilkes Sanders
Isaac Joseph Satterfield
Alfred Christian Schram
Hobert leon Seecof
Herschel Clayton Self
Marvin Siegelman
Robert Stanton Sosnick
Martin Jay Steigman
Béward Charles Stewart
Richard Joseph Sturm
Nancy Hubbard Twiss
Chase Van Bazlen
William Bryant Weathers

Robert Keller White
Benjamin F. Zimdars

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships (FPirst Semester)(continued)

Kansas
California
Washington
Colorado
Oklahoma
Oklahomas
Iouisiana
Alabama
Pennsylvania
Iouisiana
Arkanses
New York
Pemnmsylvania
Cklahoms
New York
Georgla
North Carolina
Few York
New York
Californisa
New York
California
Wew York
Maryland
Chio

Kansas
Alabams
Georgla
Tennessee
Wisconsgin

Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Assistants)(First

Semester)

Claude James Abshire
Gordon Edward Adams
Morris Aderman

Carl Dixon Anderson
Roland Giles Anderson
James Carroll Arnett
Kenneth William Barte
Lewis Batitist

Judith Ann Bell
Lorenzo Mario Belotti
Richard Iee Brandon
Charles Everett Brett
Chaxles Julian Brown
Vern Carl Buckles
William Emmett Burch
William Alvin Burns
ieo Gerard Cahill

Ike Y. Chang

Frances Chapman
Alvin Cohen

Joseph Francis Dash
Bhupendra Doctor
Carr Lowe Donald
Hugh Hoit Doney
James Edward Dowdey
Rey Trevor Eagles
Iael Marguerite Ely
Lawrence Weyne Erbe

Louisiana
Washington
New York
Arizona
Kansas
Oklahoma
Wisconsin
Hew York
Alabamea
Italy
Indiana
Oklshoma
Mississippi
Colorado
Mississippi
Washington
Canada
China
Florids

Washington, D. C.

New York
India
Towa

Pennsylvania

Arkansas

Great Britaln

Ohio
Vermont

) F

Teaching Department

Chenistry
Geology
Psychology
Romance languages
Botany
Bnglish
Chemistry
Chemistry
Spanlsh
Eeconcomies
Chemistry
Geology
Chemistry
Germen
Accounting
Chemistry
Botany
Chemistry
Musie
Economics
Chemistry
Chemistry
Governmend
Geoclogy
Physics
History
Geology
Botany



UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS {continued)

Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Assistants){First

Semester }{ continued)

Bwin Gaby

Sergio Reeart Gazituz
Miguel Brgilo Gonzalez
Bernard Grusghkin
Oliver Franklin Guinn
Pablo Guzman-Rivas
Dorothy E. Hagman
Arthuyr Clifford Hall
Marcellene Hawk
Emily Mann High
Paul-Andre Hoss

June Hoed Huffmen
Sammy Walker Ingram
Hans K. Jensen
Donald Bemis Jones
Arnold Raymond Kaplan
Charles Andrew Kaplan
Homi Hirvibhoy Kavarans
Hagzel Kerlin

Frank Delton Lonadier
Robert Obe Lowe
Dudley Gilmore Luckett
Bussell B. lueg

James J. McMullen
Vincent T. McKenna
Hezzie B. McWhorter
Satish C. Malhotra
James William Mannion
Edward Joseph Massaro
Mathias Peter Mertes
Dan Merts

Lawrence B. Mettler
Madeline Charloitte Moorman
Ceorge Moushegian
Banarsi Das Narang
James H, Nienaber
John William Nelson
Colette ¥. R. Cdin
Pablo L. Ckhuysen
Frederick T. Ormand
Egbert Nelson Parels
Pranjivan V. Popal
John Griffith Rall
Dougles Franklin Riddle
Michael laurence Roskey
Floyd Weyne Rutledge
William Samelson
Arthur Iandon Saul
Anders 5. Saustrup
Phillp Seff

Walter Richard Shutee
George Sicre

Samuel John Sims
Alice Iouise Smith
Carolyn Frances Smith
George Anthony Spiva
Victor G. Springer
Wayne Earl Thun
Ceeilia V. Tierney
Paul Ross Todd
Thomas Waterman Todd
Page Charles Twiss

Mississipoi

Chile
Mexico
New York
Cklahoma,

Philippines

Minnesota
Canada
QOhio
Tennessee
Egypt
Tennessee
Alabams
Denmark
Virginia
California
Minnesota
India
New York
Louisiana
Lovisiana
Missouri
Arkansas
New York
New York
Georgia
India

Washingbon, D. C,

New Jersey
Tilinois
Chio
Chio
Arkansas
Michigan
India
Illinois
Missourl
France
Mexico

North Carolina

Nevada
India
Oklahoma
Fllinois
Minnesota
Qhio
Tliinois
Virginia
Denmerk
ILounisiana
Oklahoma
Cuba
California
Qregon
Louisiana
Missourl
Florida
California
Delawaye
Missouri
California
Kansas

25

Teaching Department

Physies
Eeonomics
Romance Languages
Chemistry
Economics
Geography
English
Chemistxyy
Music
Music
Chenmistry
Musie
Chemistry
Economics
Music
Zoology
Chemistry
Pharmacy
Music
Chemistry
Geology
Beonomics
Electrical Engineering
Chemistry
Zeonomics
English
Chemistry
Mathematics
Geology
Pharmacy
Botany
Zoology
Music
Psychology
Chemistry
Geology
Physies
Romanee Ianguages
Physies
Chemistry
Psychology
Chemistry
Chemistry
Mathematics
Chemical Engineering
Geology
German
Zoology
Germanic Languages
Geology
Eeonomics
Music
Geology
Botany
Zoology
Finance
Zoology
Chemistry
Accounting
Fine Arts
Geology
Geology




UNIVERSITY FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships {Teaching Assistants)(First
Semester ) continued)

Teaching Department

Paul Harry Vossick Chio Socioliogy
Aaron 0. Wasserman Wew York Zoology
Williem E. Wendlandt Wisconsin Music

Max Roger Westbrook Arkansas English
Frances Charlotie White Alsbama English

F. Hugene Wilkerson New York Chemistry
Donald Winston Minnesota Geology
James Attmore Wright Ilorida Chemistry
Gerhard Joseph Wunsch Austria Music
Edward Frank Zigler Missouri Pesychology

FELLOWSHIFPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: Upon recommendation of the proper
committee of award, the following fellowships and scholarships have
been granted for the 1955-56 Long Session, unless otherwise specified:

American Citizens of Iatin Dxtraction

Meliton Lopez $ 50.00
Atlantie Refining Company Science and Engineering Scholarship

Conley Ray Goodrum $ 500.00
William James Battle Scholarship in Classical Languages

Robert Edwards $ 150,00
Borden Home Economics Scholarship

Doris Petrusek $ 300.00
Brown University Prize in Mathematics

Gecrge Archie Eelland $ 15.00

J. Niecolas Murphy 10.00

Thelma Clarke 5.00

Joseph S. Cullinen Scholarsiilp in Petroleum Geology
L. J. Rehkemper $ 750.00

Wilbur 8. Davidson Scholarship
Edwaxrd P. Flores $ 100.00 (First Semester)

Donna Dellinger Memorial Scholarship
Walter dlarkley Morris, Jr. & 70.00 (First Semester)

E. I. Du Pont de Nemours and Company Fellowship in Chemical Engineering
Teo J. Hirth $2,100.00 {12 months)

Friends gg Fine Axrts - Drama
Roy M. Lyon $ 50,00 (First Semester)

Galena g§E§A§§§§§.Bank Scholarship in Business Administration
. Roger Wright % 200.00

H. S. Groesheeck Scholarship
John Cleveland Gee $ 150.C0

Hughes Tool CompégglAmard
Frank A, Zimbelmen $ 500.00

Humble 0il and Refining Company Fellowship in Geology
T Williswm S. Strain $1,600.00

Jefferson Chemiqg& Company Fellowship in Chemical Engineering
Irwin H. Siiberberg $1,500.C0

26



FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Journalism Scholarships
fustin Aluwmae Chepter, Theta Sigms Phi, Scholarship

fedeline Jane Collins $75.00 (First Semester)
Austin Professional Chapter, Sigme Delts Chi .

John Wylie Hillgje $ 75.00 (First Semester)
Gail Borden Scholarship Award

Barbara Rose Ray $ 300.00
Brennan Advertising Scholarship

Robert J. Montgomery $ 100.00
Cabot Educational Grant in Journalism

Billy Don Moyers $ 300.00
Marjorie Darilek Memorial Scholarship in Journalism

Billie Annetite OGmith $ 100.00
BEvans & Associztes Advertising Scholsrship

Robert E. Pulver $ 100.00
Texas Journalism Scholarship

William P. Rosemthel $ 125.00 (First Semester)
Jesse H. Jones Scholership in Journalism {$125.00 - First
Semester) ‘

Sydney S. Connor Robart E. Mims

Greg Olds Nancy G. Haston

Joanne Copeland Shirley Insall

Nancy J. McMeans Amm Patrick

Carol Sutherland Max R, Haddick

Laverne Noyes Scholarship
Betiy Sue Barker

Iaw Scholarshivs
Austin Tawyers'! Wives Scholarship

Nicoias Johnson $ 300.00
James Lockhart Autry Scholarship

Richard A. Freling & 750.00
Frank Bobbitt Memorial Scholarship

Robert Hartson $ 500.00

Barl Ellictt 500.00

Class of 1011 Scholarship
Jerome W. Kirby $ 150.00 (
A. C. Wheat 150.00 (

First Semester)
First Semester)

Class of 1917 Scholarship
Robert H. Walls $ 500.00

Class of 1936 Scholarship
Mr. and Mrs. denry J. Strauss $300.00

James R. Dougherty Scholarship

“Carl J. Babin $ 300.00 (First Semester)
Richard E, Tinsman 300.00 {Second Semester)
larry S. Parnass 500.C0

Fulbright, Crooker, Freemen, Bates & Jaworski Scholarship
TIoyd Hand g B50.00

John E. Green, Jr., Scholarship
Tois Watson $ 300.00

-27-



FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Hieks Harvey Memorial Scheolarship

M, L. Null $ 150.00 (First Semester)
W. E. Wright 150.00 {Second Semester)
John g;'Hoyo Award
Robert CG. Lincecum $ 100.00 {(in books)
Judge Joseph C. Huichesecn, Jr. Scholarship
Fred A, Collins § 250.00 (First Semester)
Joseph M. Franks 250.00 {Second Semester)
Hvass, Weisman, Peterson, King & Schwappach Scholarship
Pred M, Sullivan $ 250.C0
Sylvan lang Scholarship
W. E. McDonald $ 300.00
W. J. McKie Scholarships in Law
William . Vaught $ 250,00
T, Be Mocdy, Jr. 250.00
Thomas T. McFarling 250.00
Wright Chalfant Morrow Scholarship
Jerry Buchmeyer $ 500.00
Walter E. Barneti 500.00
Dallas Scarborough Scholarship
Owen W. Cecil $ 200.00
Colonel W. 8. Simkins Scholarship
Paul Kirton $ 150.00 {First Semester)
Wendell W. Stiefer 150.00 {First Semester)
Vinson, Elkins, Weems & Searls Scholarship
Jim Dick Lovett $ 175.00 (First Semester)
James Robert Permenter 175.06 {Second Semester
John Charles Townes Foundation Scholarship
Charles D. Boston $150.00 {First Semester)
Melvin W. Parse, Jr. 150.00 {First Semester)

Iubrizol Undergraduate Scholarship in Chemical Engineering

Rene Paul Brown $ 500,00

Magnolia Petroleum Company in Geology

“Charles W. Bilis $ 750.00

Music Scholarships '
Fine Arts Foundation - Various Donors

James William Hipp $ 75.00
Nancei Ann Templeton 100.00
Avie Teltschik 100.0C
Frederick D. Clem 100.00

Paul Clyde Oberg

James Buchanan Tetley $ 100.00

0ldright Fellowship

Grayson D. Browning $ 600.00

Pharmacy Scholarsiips
Southwestern Drug Company (First Semester)

Ralph M. Yeakley $ 50.00
Billy C. Coats 50.C0

~28-



FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Pharmacy Scholarships (econtinued)

American Foundation or Pharmaceutical Edugation (First Semester)

Truman 0. Burnett % 50.00
Carl A. Pevolto 50.00
Robert D. Cummings 50.00
Mrs. Cynthia McGary 50,00
Behrens Drug Company (First Semester)
Donzald R. Cooke $ 50.00
The Drug Travellers of Texas
Teo Goudehaux $ 100.00
Borden Award
Franklin Knebel $ 300.00
Pharmaceutical Foundation
David Saucedo $ 100.00
Roy White 100.00
Carolyn J. Dickerson 100.00
Edward BE. Gonzalez 1¢0.00
Richard James Angell 100.00
Barbara A. Donalson 100.00
Coy Ben Martin 100.C0
Velma J. Pokorny 100.00
Teny Forkner 100.00
Joseph A. Vasut 100.00
Dortha Jean Roberson 100.C0
J. W. Pelton 100.00
Tommie Jean Williams 100.00
Thelms F. Clarke 100.00
Lawson G. Kloesel S 100.00
Rebert F. Adameik 100.00
Tommy Gage 100.00

Public Welfare Foundation
Mrs. Karen Johnson $ 225.00

Research Corporation - Williams-Waterman Fund Fellowship

Joanne Olivarcd $1,5C0.00 {September 1, 1955 «

Charles Donnell Rice Scholarship in Mathematics

Moharmad Salhab 3 43,50
Will Rogers Scholarship

Gene Colemen Akin $ 200,00

Curtis J. lacy 200,00

Estelle B, Sharp Scholarship in Home Heonomics
Mrs, Isabzl Holisdsy $ 750.00

Walter B. Sharp Scholarship in Petroleum Geclogy
J« R. Underwood, Jr. ' $ 750.00

School of Social Work (First Semester)
The BEx-Students Association

Lewis A, Hall $ 500.00
John H. Lindell 500.00
The Ray W. Willoughby Fund
Bettie J. Moore $ 250.00
Students' Memorial Scholership (First Semester)
William E, Miller $ 150.00
Donald Lee Linker 150.00

-20«

January 31, 1956)



FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

Texas Federation of Women's Clubs

Dell Felder & 165.69
Texas Instrument - GSI Foundation

Lelana D. Strom $1,500.00
United States Public Health Scholarships

Jean Emery Ferson $2,000.00

Herschel C. Selfl 2,000.00

John ¥, McBrearty 2,000.C0

Sincerely yours,

(ﬂﬂk 3"*>"?:?¢“??9L¢2¢

e .—L—'—'—’/i" ﬁ\‘
g;jhfﬁaﬁer

Vice-President

-30-



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice«President
Main Unlversity
Austin

Mail Docket 1
Septenber 12, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
members listed, wlith expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitied for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their Jenuary 195b meeting, spprovael of thils docket is assumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Mr. 0. D, Weeks, Professor of Government, September 5-11, 1955,
to Boulder, Colorade, to attend the annual meeting of the American
Political Science Assocization, expenses to be paid from the

Maintenance and Equipment account of the Department of Government.

2. Dean H. H. Ranson, of the College of Arts and Sciences,
September S-lh, 1955, to New York City, to attend the meeting of

the College Personnel Asscociation, English Institute Meeting, and
for conferences with Ford Foundation and with various officials of
Princeton University concerning recruiitment, expenses to be charged
to the Office and Travel zccount of the College of Arts and Scilences.

3. Mr. LaRoegue DuBose, Sales Manager, University of Texas Press,
to various elties in Oklahoma during the week of August 15, expenses
to be charged to travel funds of the Press.

L, Mr, Clifford Jack Mosley, Training Specialist III, Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, August 5-8, 1955, to Normen, Oklahoma,
to secure some equipment, expenses to be charged to Account No. 75k0,
American Assceiation of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, Revolving Fund
for Qubt-of-State Travel.

5. Mr, John Woodruff, Training Specialist IIT, Industrial and
Business Training Bureaun, August 23-30, 1955, to 8%. Louis, Chicago,
Findlay, Ohlo, Pittsburgh, and New York City for conferences on
Technology Schools and film productions, expenses to be charged to
Account No. 7538, American Association of 0ilwell Driliing Contractors,
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel.

6. Mr. Charles L. Ehrhardt, Training Specizlist III, Industrizal
and Business Training Bureau, September 26 - October 2, 1955, to
Tulsa, Oklahoma, to represent the University at the Seventh Annual
Southern States Apprenticeship Conference, expenses to be paid

from aceount for the Electrical Industry Joint Apprenticeshin
Committee, Maintenance, Travei and Equipment.

7. Mr, Vance E. Moyer, Meteorologist, September 16, 1955, to
Asbury Park, New Jersey, to present a paper at the meeting of the
American Meteorological Society, expenses to be charged to Contract
AF 19(60L4)-Lok,

8. Mr. Lloyd A. Jeffress, Professor of Psychology and Research
Psychologist, Defense Research Iazboratory, August 27 - September

26, 1955, to U. 8. Navy Electronies Lazboratory, San Diego, California,
on conbract business, expenses to be charged to funds of Defense
Research laboratory.




9. Mr. W, Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology, September 1.8, 1955,

to Galnesville and Cedar Key, Florida, in comnection with etudy of

x-radiation, expenses to be echarged to funds of Contract AT-(40-1)-
1751,

10. Mr, Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Basteriology, August 21-28,
1955, to Rehway and New Brumswick, New Jersey, Wew York City, and
Cambridge and Boston, Massachusetts, to dlscuss research work,
expenses to be charged to Contract Nonr-146(00) - Apperatus,
Contingencies, Commmication and Travel,

1l. Mr. A. R. Schrenk, Associaste Professor of Zoology, September 5-9,
1955, to East Lansing, Michicsn, te attend the meeting of the
Arerican Society of Plant ioclogists, part of his expenses to be
echarged to Contract AT-(40-1)-1750.

12, Mr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Director, and Mr. Joseph T. Peoples,
Technical Staff Assistent III, both of the Nuclear Physics
Laboratory, August 28 - September 1, 1355, to Mexico City, to
participate in the sessions of the Joint Mesting of the American
Pbysical Society and the Sociedad Mexicana de Fisica, expenses to
be charged to travel funds of Contract AT (L0-1)-1049.

13, Mr, James E. Conway, Training Specialist ITII, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, September 11.1%, 1955, to Shreveport,
Louisiana, to hold conferences with the instructors of the School
of Prnduction Technology, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance
Equipment and Travel account of the Bureau.

14. Dean James R. D, Eddy, Division of Extension, September 28 -
October 1, 1955, to Tulsa, Oklahoma, to represent the University

at the conference of the southern states on apprepnticeshlp tralning,
expenses to be charged to the Malntenance, Equipment and Travel
account of the Dean's O0ffice.

15. Dr. Pauline Shapard, Nationzl Institute of Health Post-doctoral
Research Fellow, September 4-10, 1955, to Emst Lansing, Michigan,
to attend the American Institute of Biologleal Sciences meeting,
expenses to bg cbarged to Public Health Service Research CGrant,
Account No. ﬁ

16. Mr, Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, September 11-17,
1955, to bMinneapolis and Chicasgo to present 2 report at the American
Chemical Scciety meeting, expeuses to be charged to Contract AT(40-1)-
1649 and to Research 1in Bacteriology (Account No. ER).

17. Mr. Burke Judd, American Cancer Soolety Post-doctorel Research
Fellow, September 4-10, 1955, to Bast Lensing, Michigen, to attend
the American Institute of Biologlcal Sciences meeting, expenses to
be charged to Account No. Aperican Cancer Society, Ine,

18. Mr, George W, Watt, Project Director, Contract N123s-67363,
September 11-17, 1955, to Mioneapalis, Minnesota, to attend meetings
of the American Chemical Society and to hold research conferences,
expenses to be charged to contract funds.

19. Mr. Jens Jacobsen, Director, Office of Governmment Sponsored
Research, September 12-17, 1955, to Washington, D, C., and Silver
Spring, Maryland, for conferences on contract negotlations on Navy
contracts, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel account of the Office of Government Sponsored Research.

Sincerely yours,

C. P. Boner




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket 2
Qctober 10, 1955

President Wilsons

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
members listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested., These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Beoard of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a majoriby of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Dr. F. M., Bullard, Professor of Geology, to Central America dure
ing the pericd July to September, 1855, for the study of volcances,

2 part of his expenses to be paid from unused funds of Research Project
No. 445 of the University Research Institute grant to him for 1954-5%,
approved for reappropristion.

2. Mr. B. M. Whitaker, Director, Intramural Athletics for Men,
October 30-November 2, 1955, to Washington, D. C., to participate in
the National Conference on Intramural Sports for College Men and
Women, expenses t¢ be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses,
Office of the Vice~President.

3. Mr. Hoyt Williams, Director, Student Employment Bureau, to Tulsa,
Oklahoma, October 12-1l, 1955, to attend the Southwest Placement
Associstion Conference, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel account of the Bureau.

k. Dean H. H. Ransom, of the College of Arts and 3ciences, October
1-5, 1955, to Atlanta;, Georgia, to attend the meeting of the Southern
Association of Universities and Land Grant Colleges, and to consuli,
en route, with legel representatives of the Parsons' Library in New
Orleans, Louisiana, expenses t0 be charged t¢ the Office and Travel
account of the Dean's Office.

5. Dr. William G. Wolfe, Professor of Zducational Psychology,

October 3il-November 2, 1955, to Atlanta, Georgla, to represent the
University at a planning conference of tie Southern Regional Fducation
Board, expenses to be charged to Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses,
Office of the Vice-President.

6. Mr. Billy Howard Amstead, Executive Assistant to the Dean of Engineer~
ing, Qectober 12-15, 1955, to Tulsa, Oklahoma, to attend the Southwest
Placement Association, expenses to be charged to the Dean's Office and
Travel account.

T+ Dr. Virgil E. Barnes, Research Scientist V, Bureau of Econcmic
Geology, October 19-23, 1955, to Carlsbad, New Mexico, To attend a
field conference of the Permian Basin Section of the Society of
Fconomic Paleontologists and Minerslogists, expenses to be charged
to the Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation & Equipment
account of the Bureau.

8. Dr. John R, Stockton, Director, and Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast,
Assistant Director, Bureau of Business Research, October 25«29,

1955, to Washington, D. C., to attend the annual meeting of the
Associated University Bureaus of Business and Zconomic Research,
expenses to be charged to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account
of the Bureaun.



%e Mr. William H., P. Emery, Research Scientist I, Plant Research
Tnstitute, September 26-October 8, 1955, to Highlands of Mexico

to collect seeds and plants of grasses of interest to the Grass
Resesrch Project, mileage allowance to be charged to the Maintenance,
Fauipment, and Travel account of the Grass Project Trust Funds,

10. Mr. Joel F. Hembree, Research Scientist V, Cotton Economic
Research, September 25-October 1, 1955, to Clemson, South Carolina,
Paw Creek, North Carolins, and edjacent mill points, to attend the
meeting of the Cotton and Cottonseed Research and Marketing
Advisory Committee of the U, S, Department of Agriculture, expenses
to be charged to the travel account of Cotton Economic Research.

1l. Mr. Wayne H. Holtzmsn, Associate Director, Hogg Foundation for
Mental Hygiene, September 27-October 8, 1955, to Topeka, Kansas,
Chiecago, Illinois, Rochester, Minnesota, Boston, Massachusetis,
New York City, and Washington, D. C., to consult with research
foundations concerning policies and organization and to interview
prospective staff, expenses to be charged to travel funds of the
Hogg Foundation,

12. Mr. Frank H., Wardlaw, Director, University of Texas Press,
QOctober 20-30, 1955, to Toronto, Canade, New York City, New Haven,
Connecticut, &nd Wilmington, Delaware, to arrange for representation
for the University Fress and to confer about Press problems and
publication projects, expenses to be charged to the University Press
Revolving Publication Fund.

13. Dr. E. H. Sellards, Director, and Messrs. Otto Schoen and Adolf
Witte, of the Texas Memorial Museum, to make trips into West Texas
and New Mexico during October and November, 1955, to cbtain fossil
samples, expenses to be charged Lo the travel funds of the Museum.

14, The following trips with expenses paid from funds of Intercollegiste
Athletics, the coaches to scout games at the point indicated:

{1) Three Football Coaches, September 29-October 3,
1955, to Norman, Oklahoma

{(2) One Football Coach, September 29-October 3, 1955,
to Fayetteville, Arkansas

(3} Two Football Coaches, September 21-25, 1955, to
Los Angeles, California

(4) One Football Coach, October 19-23, 1955, to Miami,
Florida

(5) Three Football Coaches, November 24-28, 1955, to
TLos Angeles, Celifornia

(6) Two Footbzll Coaches, November 24-28, 1955, to Raleigh,
North Carolina

{7) One Football Cosch, September 15-19, 1955, to Los
Angeles, California

(8) One Football Coach, November 24-28, 1955, to Baton
Rouge, Louisiana

{0} One Football Coach, September 2226, 1955, to Chepel
Hill, North Carolina

{10) Two Football Coaches, September 15-19, 1955, to New
Orieans, Louisiana

(11) Approximately 68 football team members and others,
September 28-October 3, 1955, to Los Angeles, California

(12) Approximately 68 footbsll team members and others,
Ogtober 13-17, 1955, to Little Rock, Arkensss

“2“




15. Dr, Cullen M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineer-
ing, October 3-6, 1955, to Dayton, Ohio, in connection with research
work, expenses to be charged to funds of the Electricel Engineering
Research Laboratory.

16. Dr. Frederick E. Brooks, Jr., Assistant Director, Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory, September 26-29, 1955, to St. Louis,
Migsouri, to attend the Bumble Bee Guidance Panel Meeting, expenses
to be charged to travel funds of the Laboratory.

17. Dr. Roy M. Hall, Director, and Mr. Frank Leathers, a fellowship
holder under the Southwest School Admindistretion Center program, to
travel in and out of the state in connection with the project, expenses
to be charged to the travel funds of the project.

18. Dr. J. R. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research,
October 6-8, 1955, to Atlenta, Georgia, to represent the University
at a meeting of the Regional Commiittee on Statistics of the Southern
Regional Education Board, expenses to be charged to travel funds of
the Buresn.

19. Dr. Lloyd A. Jeffress, Research Psychologist, Defense Research
Laboratory, September 30-October 23, 1455, to London, England, for

conferences in connection with research, expenses to be charged to

travel funds of the Lsboratory.

20. Mr. Ernest Jack Funk, Teaching Assistant, Departwent of Mechani-
cal Engineering, October 17-20, 1855, to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
to present a paper to the American Welding Sociely, exXpenses to be
charged to travel funds of the Resistance Welder Menufacturers'
Assoeiation account,

2l. Mr. Harold J. Plass, Jr., Associate Professor of Engineering
Mechanics, August 17-20, 1955, to Washington, D. C., Tor conferences
in comnection with research work, expenses to be charged to travel
funds of Defense Research lLsborstory.

22, Dr. Norris A. Hiett, Associate Dean, Division of Extension,
October 5-8, 1955, to New Orleans, Loulsiana, to represent the
University as a mewmber of the Military Affairs Committee of the
National University Extension Association at its meeting with
officials of the Department of Defense, expenses to be charged to the
Dean's Maintenance and  Equipment .account.

23. Dr. Norman Hackermsn, Professor of Chemistry, Seplember 20-
October 1, 1955, to Baton Rouge and New Orleans, Loulsianra, to

give two lectures and present & report on progress of Project APL
47D, expenses to be charged to the project; and October 10-13, 1955,
to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, to sbtend the meeling of the Electro-
chemical Society Board of Directors meeting and to present papers,
expenses t0 be charged to Contract Nomr-375(02).

24, The following with transportation expenses paid from funds of
the Commitieé on.Atterdance ab Meebings of Learned Societies, the
staff member in each case to deliver a paper:

(1) WMr. Leonard{ F. Kreisle, Assistant Professor of
Mechanical Engineering, October 10-12, 1955, to
Indianapolis, Indisns, to attend the meeting of
the American Society of Mechanical Engineers.

(2) Mr. Kenneth H. Jehn, Assistant Professor of
Meteorology, Cctober 3«5, 1955, to Stillwater,
Oklahoma, to attend the meeting of the American
Meteorologieal Societly.

25. Dr. E. F. Gloyna, Associate Professor of {ivil Engineering,
October 10-15, 1955, to Osk Ridge Netionsl ILaboratories, Washington,
D. C., Atlantic City, New Jersey, and Fi, Worth, Texas, to attend the
Industrial Waste Association Convention in Atlantic City, and for
conferences, expenses to be paild jeintly from Oak Ridge Participation
Contract No. S-209 and University of Texas Project No. At-{11-1)}-220.

-3~




26. Dean E. W. Doty, of the College of Fine Arts, October 1h-18,
1955, to Lawrence, Kansas, to attend the meeting of the National
Association of Music Executives, expenses to be charged to the
Dean's travel account,

27. Dr. Paul L. White, Director, Student Health Center, October
19-21, 1955, to Colorado Springs, Colorado, to atterd clinics and
meetings of the Central Neurological-Psychiatric Asscciation,
expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment acccunt of
the Health Center.

28. Mr. Hugo Leipziger-Pearce, Professor of Architecture and Planning
and Co-Ordinastor of Community Plamning, October 26-29, 1955, to
Atlanta, Georgla, to attend a2 meeting of the Southern Regional

Board on City Planning, expenses 10 be charged to the School of
Architecture'’s 0ffice and Travel account.

Sincerely yours,

e

Approved;

v/
Le GG s i 3 Bt

Logan’ Wilson, President

g




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Vice~President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket Ho. 2
October 17, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-cf-state trips by the staff mem-
bers listed witir expenses paid as indicated, is hereby reguesied,
These items will also be sutmitted for ratificastion by the Board of
Regents at thelr next regular meeting. In accordance with the policy
adopted by the Board of Regents at their January 1954 meebing,
approval of this docket 1s assumed unless objections from a mejority
of the Board are received within five days.

1. Mr. Eastin Helson, Professor of Economics, October 21-2i, 1555,

to Princeton, MNew Jersey, to represent the University on the Univer-
sities Naticnal Bureau Committee for Zconomic Research, expenses 1o

e charged to Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses - Office of the

Vice-President.

2. Mr., Robert N. Little, Jr., Professor of Fhysics, October 16-19,
1855, to Cak Ridge, Tennessee, to sttend the regular meeting of the
Council of the Qazk Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies as the represen-
tative of the University, expenses to be pald from Development Expenses
of the Main University.

3. Dr. E. H, Sellards, Director of the Texas Memorial Museum, to
include in his trip to Los Angeles for & meesting on August 30-
September 3, 1955 (approved in August Mail Docket Ho. XLVIII) stops
at Salt Lake City, Uteh, and at Lawrence, Kansas, September T7-11,
inclusive.

4, Mr. M. L. Begemen, Professor of Mecharical Engineering, October
17-21, 1955, to Philadelphla, Pennsylvania, to attend the nmesting
of the American VWelding Society, where he will deliver a paper,
transportation expenses to be paid from funds of the Committee

on Attendance ab Meetings of Learned Sccieties,

5. WMr, Dalies Frantz, Professor of Music, at no travel expense. to
the University but without loss of pay for the period October 19-
November 6, 1955, to ensble him to plisy concerts in Chio, New York,
Maryland, and Flerida

6. Dean W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration,

to speak before the Hospital Adminisiratcrs of the armed services at
Walter Reed Hospital in Washington, D. C.,.on October 26;: and 1o
gttend the Arden House Mezeting in New York ity OQctober 27-29, 1955,
expenses to be paid from College of Business Adminisftration Foundstion
Fund.

7. Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, October 2h-November 5, 1955,
to Gatlinburg, Temmnessee and Tucson and Phoenix, Arizona, to attend
conferences where he will present papers; and November 11-16, 1955, to
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, to give a lecture before the Pemnsylvania
Section of American Chemical Society, expenses for both trips to be
charged to Leboratory of Algel Physiology, Rockefeller Grant 58460,

Sincerely yours,
Q ('"\ \ © y:i?::"\""“mw‘
R i et
C. P. Bo - ———
Approved: o

/(’uu—-,g F e N Loty § 5 G
Loga% Wilsen ————




TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Vice~President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket No. i
October 2k, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval and submission to the Regents of the following cut-of-
state trips by the staff members listed with expenses paid as indi-
cated, ls hereby requested. These items will also be submitted

for ratification by the Board of Regents &t their next regular meet-
ing. In accordance with the policy adopted by the Poard at their
Januvary 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed unless
cbjections from a wmajority of the Board are recelved within five days.

1. Dean H. H. Ransom, of the College of Arts and Sciences,

Cctober 16-26, 1955, to Washington, D. G., for conferences with
Government officials about recruitnment, employment of Axrts and
Sciences gradustes, exchange of personnel with University of
HMexico, and for conference at the University of Maryland; and to
New York City to discuss recyuliment of perscornel with Yale and
Princeton Universities, expenses not pald by the Federal Govermment
to be paid from the 0ffice and Travel account of the Cffice of

the Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences.

2. Miss Josephine Antoine, Guest Lecturer, College of Fine Arts,
October 27-29, 1955, to Monroe, Loulsiana, t¢ represent the
Unlversity Music Deparitment and to give a concert Ffor the Louisiana
State Music Teachers Annuel Convention, expenses Lo be paild from
funds of the Fine Arts Foundation, College of Fine Aris Touring and
Travel Fund.

3. Dr. Stuart A. MacCorkle, Divector of the Imstitute of Public
Affairs, November §-1k, 1955, to Atlanta, Georszia, to attend and
appear on the program of the Southern Ecoromic Association, expenses
to be paid from Travel, Supplies, Publications and Incidentals of
the Insgtitute.

Y, Dr. J. T. Lonsdale, Director, and Drs. Peter Flawn and Ross A.
Maxwell, Research Scientists V, all of the Bureau of Hconomic

Qeclogy, to New Orleans, Louisians, November 6-11, 1055, for con-
ferences about work being done in the Puresu with persons who

will be attending the meeting of the Geological Society of America
meeting in New Orleans st this time, expenses to be charged to

the Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Tavestigation and Equipment account
of the Bureau.

5. Dr. Virgil E. Barnes, Research Scientist V, Bureau of Economic
Geology, November 6-1C, 1955, to New Orlezns, Louisiana, for confer-
ences with Dr. P. E. Cloud of the U. 8. Geological Survey and other
collaborators in the pre-Simpson project who will be in New COrleans
at the meeting of the Geological Society of America, expenses to be
charged to Study of the Stratigrephy of pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks.

6. Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan, Director, Radio-Television, October 24-29,
1955, to Chicago, I1linois, to represent the University at the National
Association of Educationsl Broadcasters, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance, Eguipment, and Travel account of Radio-Television.

{. Dr. H. T. Manuel, Director, Testing and Guidance Bureau,
October 2h-November 2, 1955, to New York City and Princeton, New
Jersey, to attend professicnal meetings, expenses to be charged to
the Office and Travel account of the Buresau.




8. Dr. C. M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,
October 19-22, 1855, to Cambridge, Massachusetts, for technical
discussions in conhection with Air Force Contract work, expenses
to be paid from funds of the Electrical Engineering Resesarch
Laboratory.

9., Dr. A. H. LaGreone, Associlate Professor of Electrical Engineer-
ing, October 2629, 1955, to vhite Sands Proving Grounds, New Mexico,
for consultation reiative to work on Government contract, expenses
to be charged to funds of the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory.

Sincerely yours,

cC. P er ” Jjﬁ‘}L-—-&

Approved:

/. -

- A A S
et AT A (Ll T e,

Logaq/ﬂilsom

n




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
- Officesof.the Vice-Predidéent
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket No. 5
October 31, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval and submission to the Regents of the following ocut~-of-
state trips by the staff members listed,with expenses paid as indi-
cated, is hereby requested. These items will also be submitted

for ratification by the Board of Regenits at their next regular meet-
ing. In accordance with the policy adopted by the Board at their
January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed unless
objections from a majority of the Board are received within five days.

1. Dr, W. G. Whaley, Associate Dean of the Graduate School,

October 29-November &, 1955, to Los Angeles, California, to represent
the University at the meeting of the Assoclation of Graduate Schools
in the Association of American Universities, expenses to be charged
to the Office and Travel account of the Graduvate School.

2. Mr, Gele R. Adkins, Director, Bureau of Research in Education

by Radio, October 23-31, 18955, to Chicago, Illinois, to attend the
meeting of the National Association of Hducational Broadcasters, expenses
to he charged to the travel account of the Bureau.

3. Dr. Gordon V. Anderson, Associate Director, Testing and Guidance
Burean, October 27 and 28, 1955, to New York City to attend the con-
ference under the auspices of The Educationzl Records Bureau and The
American Council on Educatiocn, expenses to be charged to funds of
the Hogg Foundation {Account No. 65040).

L, Dr. Norris A. Hiett, Associate Dean, Division of Extension,
November 9-15, 1955, to St. Louis, Missouri, to represent the
University at the annual conference of the Adult Education Association,
expenses 1o be charged to the Maintenance ard Equipment account of

the Office of The Dean of the Division of Extension.

5. Dr, M. J. Thompson, Associate Director, Defense Research Labora-
tory, October 31-November &, 1955, to Lengley Field, Virgiria, for
conference in connectlon with work of the Laboratory, expenses to
be charged to travel funds of Defense Research Laboratory.

6. Mr. Marcel E. C. Ores, Resesrch Engineer V, Defense Research
Leboratory, October 18-21, 1955, to St. Louis, Missouri, to ettend
conference on matters pertaining %o the Laboratory, expenses to be
charged to travel funds of Defense Research Laboratery.

T. Dr. E. Gartley Jaco, Associate Professor of Psychiatry, Medical
Branch, December 12-17, 1955, to Boston, Massachusetts, to partici-
pate in a conference on socio-environmental aspects of patient treat-
ment in mental hospitals, expenses to be paid from funds of the Hogg
Foundation {Account No. 65050).

Sincerely yours,

-v-——-.\‘_""""-.
—
QN

C. B Eoner #)me““
Approved s

i
ZW{M‘H, é//’f /"'; g
Logawiiilson, President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-Pregident
Main University

Austin

Mail Docket No, 6
November 7, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval and submission to the Regents of the following oub-of-
state trips by the staff members listed, with expenses paid as indi-
cated, is hereby requested. These items will also be submitted for
ratification by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting.
In accordance with the policy adopted by the Board at their Jamuary
195k meeting, spproval of this docket is assumed unless objections
from a majority of the Board are received within five days.

1. Dean W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration,
November 3-6, 1955, to Chicago, Illinois, to participate in the
Management Day of the National Association of Vernding Machine
Operators, expenses 1o be charged %o the Office and Travel account
of the Dean's Office.

2. Dean E. W. Doty, of the College of Fine Arts, November 21-28,
1955, to St. Louis, Missouri, to attend the meeting of the Nationsl
Association of Schools of Music, expenses to be charged to the travel
account of the Dean's (0ffice,

3« Mr. C. J. BEckbardt, Director of Fhysical Plant; November 11-19,
1955, to Chicago, Illindis, to attend the meeting of The American
Society of Mechanical Engineers, expenses to be charged to the
Qifice and Travel account of the O0ffice of the Director of Physical
Plant.

4, Miss Rosella Linskie, Lechurer in Curriculum and Instruction,
Extension Teaching Bureau, November 22-28, 1955, to New York City
to appear on the program of the National Council for the Social
Studies, expenses to be charged to Extension Teaching Centers.

5. Dr. Stuart A. MacCorkle, Director, Institute of Public Affairs,
November 25-December 1, 1955, to Miami, Florida, to attend the
fmerican Municipal Congress and participate in the meeting of the
National Committee on Urban Transportation, expenses to be charged
to the travel account of the Institute,

6. Mr. John Woodruff, Training Specialist III, Industrial & Business
Training Bureau, November 5-21, 1955, to Chase and Great Bend, Kansas,
and vicinity; Denver, Colorado; Casper, Wyoming; Vernal, Utah; San
Francisco, California; and Farmington, New Mexico and vicinity,

for conferences regarding training programs, expenses to be charged
to American Association of Oilwell Drilling Conbtractors Maintenance,
Equipment, and Travel.

7. The following with transportation expenses paid from funds of
the Committee on Abttendance at Meetings of Learned Societies, in
each case the staff member to deliver a paper:

(1) Mr., William Madsen, Assistant Professor of Anthropology,
to Boston, Massachusetts, November 19, 1955, to attend the meeting
of the American Anthropological Asseciation,

(2) Mr, Carey C., Thompson, Assistant Professor of Economics,
to Atlanta, Georgia, November 11-12, 1955, to attend the meeting of
the Southern Economics Association.

{3) Mr. Leo Hughes, Associate Professor of Bnglish, and
Mr. Leroy Shaw, Instructor irn Germenic Languages, to Chicago,
Illinois, December 26-30, 1955, to attend the Modern Language
Assoeciation.



(4) Mr. J. J. McKetta, Jr., Professor of Chemical Engineer-
ing, to Detroit, Michigan, November 29, 1955, to attend the meel-
ing of the American Institute of Chemical Engineers,

(5) Messrs. H, E. Brown and B, H., fmstead, Associate
Professors of Mechanical Engineering, to Chicago, Illinois, November
16, 1955, to attend the meeting of the American Society of Mechani.
eal Engineers.

(6) Mr. E. J. Weiss, Associate Professor of Ceramic Engineer-
ing, and Messrs. W. R. Muehlberger and R, L. Folk, Assistant Profes
sors of Geology, November 7-9, 1955, to New Orxleans, Louisiana, to
attend the meeting of the Geclogical Society of America.

Slncerely yours,

f B
M_,m_.—’txaﬁ/”
(c,: rﬁa’z{e’? L\

Approved:

= - )
s e /
Z"{’T[f Lt gt Z/f( :/.,_"r S 2l
Logan Milson, President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-~President
Main University

Austin

Mail Docket No. 7
Hovember 14, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval and submission to the Regents of the following out-of-
state trips by the staff members listed, with expenses paid as indi-
cated, is hereby requested. These items will also be submitied for
ratification by the Board of Regents at theilr next regular meeting.
In accordance with the policy adopted by the Board at their Jamuary
1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed unless cobjections
from s majority of the Board are received within five days.

1. Dean W. R. Woolrich, of the College of Enzinecring, November 13-17,
18955, %o Lansing, Michigen, to attend council meeting of the American
Sosiety for Engineering Education and the Engineering Deans meetings
of the Land Grant College Associstion for Engineering Faculty recruit-
ment, expenses to be paid Ffrom the Office and Travel account of the
Dean's Cffice.

2. Dbean James R. D. Eddy, Division of Extension, December 2-11, 1955,
to Atlantic City, NHew Jersey, to atiend meetings of the Natlional Asso-
cliation of Industrial Teacher Educators and the American Vocationsl
Assoclation, where he will be on the program, expenses to be paid
from Texas Butane Dealers Association Grant and from State Joint
Committee on Apprenticeship for Carpentry Trade.

3. Mr. Barl M. Bowler, Asgistant Director, and Mr. Leland B. Luch-
singer, Specialist in Industrisl Preparstory Training, both in the
Industrial and Business Training Bureau, December 2-11, 1955, to
Atlantic City, MNew Jersey, to atbtend nmestings of the National Asso-
clation of Industrial Tescher Educators and the American Vocational
Associgtion, where Mr. Bovwler will present the latest strip film on
"Mathods of Teaching," cxpenses for both men to be pald trom the
Maintenance, Zguipment and Travel account of the Industrisl and
Business Training Bureau.

L., Dr. Harry E. Mcore, Professor of Sociology, November 10-13,

1555, to st. Louis, Missouri, to attend and address the National Adult
Education Association, expensses o be charged to funds of the Hogg
Foundation, Account No. 65040, Lecturves, Organization Work, Grants-
in-Ald, Mental Health Clinics, Travel, etc.

5. Dr. Lloyd &. Jeffress, Research Psychologist, Defense Ressarch
Laboratory, November 8-11, 1955, to Philadelphia, Pemnsylvania,
Washington, D. C., and Norfolk, Virginia, on Laboratory goverrment
contract business, expenses to be paid from funds of Defense
Research Laboratory.

6. Dr. Osmond P. Breland, Professor of Zoology, Hovember 26-
December 2, 1955, to Cincinnati, Ohic, to attend a meeting of the
American Entomological Society, expenses to be charged to United
States Publie Health Service Grant No. B-507 (C-2).

7. Mr. J. Neils Thompson, Project Director, Structural Mechanics
Research Laboratory, November 15-19, 1955, to Chicago, Tllinois,
to discuss research program and future activities of the contract,
expenses to be charged to contract funds.

Sincerely yours,

o~ T

N N et
g s . 5_'_‘ T
L ~—
C. P7 Boner
Approved : h
P R
e ';,-Wl«‘; ":95_/_/'-‘-«-" ,f/’ wl‘:‘,v‘--f/_’.r

Logan i\}'filson




_3\ .
A
By

N

:
N - . LY Gy
/%,. - B [ ) a3
i ] [} (GG} A3
\.‘ 3] e 3
L ) A @ 0
S i 3 ! iy
LY ol : " e
f o : =
£ 8 5
) f/iw h jor
’ & 2
i«
*

ey
o

) &

¢ " O 3
PR : (O o
v @
% ~

.
ok
e

e

&,
I

e e

J ;
R R Er
eﬂnﬁu .

T
PRARGE

= iy

R

d

m

v}

fate
L

i

" % o =
ﬂ e il i o )
2 & 3 3 @
n; [ s
&) i +2
foy (3] i
) o) 0 0
3 fey ERER ST &
<t (@] 4 [ P
a ; . 1230 by
Gy 3 O b [N =]
) et L =] kY ] SEow M e
[5 B [£p] A% i3 8
O o o W 2y o)
40w £ &) ] By
jalig feg 3 - ) = | )
G owo@ £ o} O u 4
= Gt A SR -4 = A e I
o0 a2 Pt 42 Ul [ T O o
3 a3 R e e (ST S (45 %)
Vi o] fer Q0 = ] @ o O )
4 4 G $ [ SR} { ty P N B e R ]
wd e g | =) ; v} el 42 = i}
= 0N o Et O [ e 1 Gy SR o S R o i T W ]
@ i< =LA O =i iy G O [ RS : [ =t
oo & o M ] LN © g O Uy s} ‘ [R5 e
o i . Z [SI= IR ING - S I U e +3 =t ES) Moo g
e et w b AR SRR B B R Lo oo 47 gou &3 v Dy rd
o o 3 Wiy 3 = oEomo&H g3 ru ooy ol B P I G ) @ Q
S Jen I =21 g @ R = [ -] LR o S S I 3] 0 bt L
43 M s} =} C L Gy d S0 o @ o 42 o] o+ i
v ® oW o ] A B @ O & O o o [ER R TR bt o P a
[T W Ml O iy R b S g A LA MW O @ O O 0 kP G O o
o R = o ¢ ey B oo B SR ol T = R 1 [ = (8] £ o @ O 6a w




2

GV e
ad B

o

&€
o
3 ot
Qo by 3 S
[ O Ty
. i i low] O +2
+2 41 4 oo £
] Q bt 3 ) i3] L ow a
[CR| L 4 4 I 42 B 43 2
a3 ] o] st ] “3 O o a3 Ee
v o 431 O A2 - (S S) £y .
g 73 G a2 Q [S N L [in} ~y
Rt el S5 O [S RS QO o hes
£y 0 0 W @ a0 s e 0 5
Gy Uy G4 N - £ TEN [} "~
O i £ 43 Q= -l i on o
* j ] O o~ W fars +2 aaQl - W
2 s A3 (ORI & i [ 12 3}
o & ~ £ AR i Sy Qi .l M X
@ o ® @ BQ o L IV e o Y
oo @) [} & ] i 4 b AOF - o &) - K
= b 5 o o5 < el o D pn; g wrd L Sla
u V42 @ PEIRTANE ¢S] oy [ I S I h=HN ) ) s
€ o W om 3 O |25 S0 o Y @ N e ¥ =
By - =t i b 0 o eed et e S Qv in 0 g 0 N a
2 e £y oo £ It 1 O 3 £ o w3 i3 2 / 0 I8
Geg 1l ] § (4 oo 5 & w oo o oo = o] O
a0 e o0 0 el Y 0y ol OJRG RN 30 o} O f,//.. O
£ £ @ o a ol A2 o ! 434S e o & =y S
[N o eI R — @ I @ g 0 e i o, 3
[ Lo r a xRS 4 O Doy O @ - ! Sy o S
[T - [ ~ ] O A $z o] QO O =] =] i fw e
et ] - Lo R o 3 4 + a ] HE | 20 0 ot ] A @
o I 0 i 2 « i S B Do G et el =l i - :
RS 0342 oy (8] @ i (G S 42 G w
& W= P42 @ ] (it e 4 B 2 o G g o
© oy o o . 5% o £ty 3@ g FERN SN ) & !
nyowow ~ W £3 e 42 o ) w o> 0 i ) 4
£y oo ¥y ] ) o ) ] Wk L C M O 9p]
=] U Gl b} > @ . t S [ER= oy o ]
Mo oW 4 42 G 42 -t = e B 4 8}
IS o0y Q 0 By e = T2 [e] 0} ks ] [ 2 e LT o
0o e bl F4 fad QO } . ] 40 w
oy K] (VNS [OI oW R 42 I Ié pad]
£ B Y] = w4 u 3 fah Lot e o
Ke) [ (SR Ao ] G- Q o ¢ 42
= 4) R 2O [ A O © O 0 o
L1 e e a e~ Gy Q W 0 g i reed
] T} [ W @ W i b > W )
=R B 43 [URE SIS W 0 o U 0 O Q o Qa3 =
T G K Gy Py o4 ® o W el ] E%) e IR}
o 92 vl @ 42 4 2 32 £ O ©
J A b ~tlw ed e £ o1 [ 3 L = R R
42 el e +3 P P [E2 I C L2 < 0} e} A
o] +2 fechs (S| fzy L) "t ' . 1] O oa
Oy o 42 el e Gt -t R ! opd ol A sed ) )
[SIE i ! al Howo© [s IRt < 3 ° L = @) koW O
S g o A E o O ] 2 G o4 o 54
o 0+ L >y O O O jam QG4 ] w4 e Gy
el s G r~l b i 5 8] =1 ES TN o ar 2y 2 40
W 0 i ol 0] [ax} 4] W Lo
w0 O & o @) 2 ) B 2 0} o o rd
03] %y G 6l S S ) o o o o @ e
G MW@ £l o Q@ +3 fea) ) s G el @&
O 0w a i & o] o) [ el a3 6]
G G L0 i Q 49 e LIRSS - So® @
. 40 [0} et = (RIS I3} [ FaEE)
ek ol "G @ oy Mo B o i3]
W [ PR i i I )} € O
oW N 0O %] x4 [o3] 0w @ U] FERR
el &y £ (O £ (] LR [ ot o
il N ! sl e~ @ Sy §)
g o - @ e 0 oy -
B O A . ) R e i £1 %
e LY 42 sl < 43 40 w17 . O 0




Prasident Logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Degr President Wilson:

There iz submitied herewith a docket for the meeting of The Board of Regents to
be held in Houston, Texas December 1, 2 and 3, 1055,

Youwr epprovel iz respectfully recommended:

195h-1955 Budget

Student Heslth Service

1. Accept the resigoation of Dr. Johm E. Johnson, Director, at a salary of
$2,100.00 for twelve months effective August 31, 1955.

TRANSFERS WITEIN DEPARTMENTS:

the fﬁii@#iﬁg transfers within the depariwments effesctive August I,

It is respectfully recommended that you approve

o bring the budget into balanse for the flsecal year ended Auvgust 31, 19553

1955 in order

2a

Transfer frome
School of Medicine

Administration General Expense $ 203.32
Andit Expense
Maintenance, Egquipment and Suppors 1,800.00
Mainbenance, Eguipmernt and Support 4,800.00
Tnsurance To000.00
Mosls and Quariters for Student Nupses spd
House Staff 719, Tk
$14,52%,06
Transfer to:
School of Msdicine
Administration - Maintenance, Egquipment
and Support- $ 203.32
Rental on I. B. M. Equipment 941,99
Workmen's Compensation Insurance 350,11
Anmbomy
Meintenance, Eguipment and Suppord 68,79
Bacterioliogy and Paresgitology
Maintenancs, Egulpment apd Support 2.03
Cardize Cathertization Unit
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1.4k
Librsry - Publicabtions A48
Physical Plant
Gas snd Fuel 1,636,99
Electricity 1,67L.40
Water 5,572.72
Hospitals:
General Administration - Maintenance,

Eauipment and Support 3,683.90
Medical House Staff Uniforms for House Staff 354,04
Dimgnostic Clinic -~ Maintenance, Eguipment

and Support 14,95

$1h,523,06



3. The following transfers were made in asccordance with Paragraph 7, page vi
of the 1954~55 budget and your approval is respectfully recommended:

Tyransfer from: ' '
Animal Hospital - Assistants and Technicians $ 116.88
Radiology - Assistants and Technicians 34,66
Diagnostic Referral Service
Secretaries, Clerks, Assistants and

Technicians 84, 1L
235ogg
Trensfer to:

Mail and Telephone Service - Clerks $ 116.88

Preventive Medicine and Public Health
Assistants and Technicians 3,66

Pharmacy

Pharmacists 66. T4
Asgistants and Technicians 17.40
$ 235,68

School of Nursing
4%, Accept the resignation of Miss Mary Coliins; Assistant Professor of Nutrition
and Diet Therapy, at a salary of $4,800,00 for twelve months effective August 31,

1955,

Physical Plant

5. Transfer the sum of $1,764.66 from the Unencumbered Balance of Speciel Pro-
jeot No. 4 4o the Children’s Hospibal - Additional Piping and Outlets for Oxygen,
Somprsssed Alr and Vacuum.

1055-1956 BUDGET

Geperal Administration

6. Change the title Assistant Registrar to Acting Registrar and increass the
salary of Miss Harriet B. Moody, Acting Registrar, to $5,100.00 for twelve months
gffective September 1, 1955, Funds for this incresse to be derived from the ap-
propristion for Registrar, Medical Branchg Director, Para-Msdiscal Curriculas
Birector, Extra-Mursl Program.

7. Transfer the sum of $2,640.00 from the posibion Secretary to the appropriation
for Clerk Typist and increase the meximum number position eomtrol to two {2).

Business Office
&. Accept the resignation of Mr, Edgar N. Capplemasn, Business Menagsr, at a salary
of $11,500,00 for twelve months effechive October 15, 1955.

9. Change the stabtus of Mr. Marvin Hawkins from Assistent Businessz Managsyr o
Acting Business Manager and increase his salary frem $620.00 per month to $791.67
per month for the period Ochober 1, 1955 through November 30, 195%. Effective
December 1, 1955 Mr, Hawkins' position will revert to Assistant Business Manager
at & salary of $7,440.00 for twelve months. Funds for the increase in Mr,
Hawkins® salary for October and November to be derived from the appropriation for
Business Manager..

i0. Appoint Mr. B. Donald Walker as Business Manasgesr at a salary of $9,500.00
Por twelve months effective December i, 1955,

11, Transfer the sum of $7,920.00 from the appropristion for Clerk-Typist to the
appropriation for Accounting Clerk and increase the mulbtiple~positions from one
{1) 4o four (L),

12. Transfer the sum of $2,640.00 from the appropriation for Clerk-Typist %o the
appropriation Senior Clerk-Typist and increase the muliiple-positions from one (1)
to two {2).

G=-2



(%,

GENERAL EXTENSES ;

Animal Bospitel ‘ '
13. Transfer the sum of $192.00 from the Mejwbenance, Egulpmsnt and Support ace
count to the position Animsl Caretaker effective Sepbember 1, 1955.

General Stores

1k, Transfer the sum of $3,024,00 from Umellocated Salsries account to Stores
Clerk IT and incresse the multiple-position line Etemﬁ from thres {3) to four (4).

Medical Phobography

15, Increase the salary of Mr. Frank W. Schmid%, Medical Photography Supervisor,
frem $4,920,00 for twelve months to $6,168,00 fur btwelve mouths effective September
1, 1955, TFunds for this increase to be derived Ifrom the appropriation for Medi-
wal Phobtography Assistants.

Student Health Service

1

16. Appoint Dr. Mercel Patterson as Dirvectur ab a a;&rv of $2,100,00 for
twelve months effective Sepiember i, ¢95” Add Postuote, Also $6,900.00 as Associ-
ahte Professor in Internal Medicine: botal salary for ? months $9,000.00,

17, Change the status of Dr. Jack B. MeSolrick from Assisting Physician at &
salary of $1,200.00 for tweive months to Azsistant Director at a salary of $1,500.00
for twelve months effechive Sephember i, 19%5% 0 be paid from the appropriation

Tor Asgistbing Physicians.

United Shtatzs Federsl Grants and Donbrachy Servios

<238, Appoint Dr. Dom W. Micks as Advisor a% s salary of $300u00 for twelve months

effective Sephember 1, 1955. Add footnote (2} Alzc paid $6,700.00 as Associate
- Professer of Preventive Medicine and Publis Healih apd $QOO 00 from Nationzl Fond
for Medical Fducsbtion Grant; total salsry for bwelve months, $7,300.00.

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

Dermatology and Syphilolosy

19. Transfer the sum of $3,600.00 from the sppropriation Assistant Professor,
formerly occupled by Eva Bverett, o the asppropriztion for Assistants and Techni-
cliane,

IToternal Medicine

[ 20, Creste s position Instrucbor and sppoint Dr. Robert B. Crouch % a salary of

$69600 OC for twelve months effective Sepdember I, 493“ Funds for this pesition
o be derived from the Unallocated Selsriss sccound :

. iElm Create a position Instructor and appoint Dr. David €. Miesch st a salary of
e, $6,000,00 for twelve months sffective Septembsr 1, 1955, TFunds for this position

o be derived from the Unallocaiad Selariss accound,

22. Change Pootuote {p) to read: (MoBolrick} A&lso $1,200.00 ss Assistant
Physician in Student Health Service, 1054-19%5 and $1,500.00 as Assistant Director
in Student Heslth Sexviee, &9”5@“9%ﬁ5 tobal salary for twelve months, $6,300.00

in 1958=35 and $7,500.00 in 1955-5&,

gx*

Newrclogy and Psychiastry
23, Transfer the sum of $258.00 from the appropriastion for Meintenance, Eguip-
ment apd Support to the sppropriastion for Azsistants and Technicilaus.

24, Change the stabus of Dr. Irvin M., Cohen, Assistant Professor; Abttending
Psychiatrist, Mediesl Branch prp@t&msy &t a salary of $7,200.00 for twelve
menths, to Associate Professory Attending Psyshiatrist, Msdicsl Branch Hospitals
effective September i, 1955 with no incrssss in 8&&&E¥o

gbstetrics and Gvnecology

28, Creste s position Instructor and sppoint Dy, Melvin A. Porter at a salary of
$6,000.00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1955. Funds for this position
40 be derived from the Unsllocated Salaries Account,

G=3



Obstebrics and Gynecology {continued}
26. Correct the title of Dr. Jule K. Lamayr from Associate Professor; Comsulting
Endocrinologist, Medical Branch Hospitals, to Associste Professor of Endocrinology.

27. Transfer the sum of $20.00 from Maintenance, Eguipment and Support to As-
sistants and Technicians.

Pathology

28, Appoint Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon as Comsultant to the Pathologist at the

M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research and change his title to Professor;
Director, Laboratory of Bxperimental Pathology; Consulting Pathologist, Medical
Branch Hospitals and Comsultant %o the Pathologist at the M. D. Anderson Hospital

£ .

Pediabrics

29, Effective September 1, 1955, Dr. Hildas F. Wisse, Professor, is Lo recelve
$1,200.00 for twelve months from the United States Departwent of Agriculture Con-
trach No. A-18-33838 4o Dr. Hunsen. Change footnote {d) 4o read: Also $300.00
from Netional Fund for Medical Edueation Grant, and $1,200,00 from U. S. Department
of Agriculture Contract No. A-15-33838 in 1954-55 and 1955-56; total salary for
twelve months, $6,900.00 in 1954-55 and $7,500.00 in 1955-56.

Pharmacology

30. Increase the salary of Dr. Jos B. Nash, Assistant Professor at & salary of
:;Zfi/}$?9500a00 for twelve months, by $49.25 per month effective September 1, 1955 for
’ twelve monthe from the Sshyun Grant for Antispasmodic Research. Add footnote

{r} {Nesh) Also $591.00 from Sehyun Grant for Antispasmodic Research; total

salary for twelve months, $8;091.00.

/??ﬁ iSLO Creste a position Professor and sppoint Dr. Carroll A. Handley {Part-time)
=gt g salary of $1,000.00 for twelve months effective Sephember 1, 1955. Funds
for this position to be transferred from the Unsllocated Selaries account.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

32, Grant Dr. Patrick Romanell, Professor of Medical and Pyblic Health Philosophy
74? and Ethicz, a leave of absence without pay for the period Januwary 15, 1956 %o
' September 15, 1956 in order that he may sccept an imvitation from the State De-

partment in Washington %o serve as Visiting Professor of Philosophy at the Ceniral

University of Ecuador in Quito, Ecuador.

= Surgery . '
‘ %3. Transfer the sum of $1,600.00 from the positicon Research Associate to théE%aQ@N

Maintenance, Egquipment and Support ascount.
; 34, Change footnote (h) to: {Iewis) Also $300.00 from National Fund for Medi-
;%“ﬁj cal Bducation Grant and $1,200.00 as Director of Post-Greduste Training Program
in 1955-563 total salary for 12 months, $5,100,00 in 195455 and $6,600.00 in
195556,

Medical Services Curricula
A 35, Appoint Dr. Ernest B. Evans as Assistant Director at a salary of $600,00 for
77 twelve months effective September 1, 1955. Funds for this position to be trans-
- ferred from Administration - Registrar; Dirsetor, Para~Medical Curriculss
) Director, Extra~Mural Program. Add footnote (£} (Evans] Also $300.00 from the
Nationsl Fund for Medicsl Eduecation Grank and $5,100.00 as Assistant Professor of
Surgery; totel salary for twelve months, $6,000.00.

36, Change the title for the appropriation for Secretary to Senior Secretary and
transfer the sum of $264,00 from Administration - Registrar, Medical Branchj
Director, Para=-Medical Curricula; Director, Extramural Program to the position
Senior Secretary effective September 1, 1955,

Gkt



School of Nursing

37 o, Oorrect the title of Miss Gladys Nite from Associate Professor of Nursing,
Direé%@r of Graduate Programs to Professor of Nursing, Director of Graduate
Programs.

Department of Vocational Nurse Education 58

28, Transfer the sum of $120.00 from the Maintensnce, Equipment and Support &
aceourt to the appropriation Pfor Assistants and Techniclansg. ﬁ?x%;;»

John Sealy Memorisl Clinical Research Laboratory

29, Appoint Dr. John E. Johnson, Jroy Azsistant Director, &t a salary of $19200 00

For twelve months effective September 1, 1955, Add footnote (b) Also $6,000.00

ag Ipstructor in Internal Medicine and $1,200.00 from Current Restricted Funds;
total salsry for 12 months $8,200.00.

Posbt-Graduate Training Program

- Grant and $5,100.00 as Assistant Professor in Surgery; totel salary for 12 month

40, Appoint Dr. Stephen R. Lewis, Jre as Director at a2 salary of $19300 00 for
swelve months effective September 1, 1955 vice Dr. Elmer I, Bruce, resigned.
Add footnote {b) {Lewis) Also $300.00 from Naitionsl Fund f@r Medical Education

$5,100.00 in 195455 and $6,600.00 in 19%5-56,

1. Transfer the sum of $900.00 from the appropriation Director to the Main-
tenanes, Houipment and Support account.

¢ Physical Plant

k2, Appoint Mr. Reuel S. Purvis as Direchor effective November 1, 1955 at &
salary of $9,000.,00 for twelve months.

43, Transfer the sum of $6,600.00 from the Masintenance, Equipment and Support
account in the Physical Plant to Housekeeping - Maintenance, Egquipment and Sup-
port in the hospital section of the budget.

HOBSPITALS

General Adwinistration and Expense

4k, Change the number of positions for multiple-position line item, Senior
Secretary, from two (2) to three {3)., Transfer the sum of $6,014,00 from the
Unalloested salaries account 4o the accounts apd in the amounts indicated below:

Secretary $2,760.00
Senior Secretary (3) 3,254,00

$6,01%,00
Professional Care of Patients
45, Trangfer the sum of $29000500 from the appropristion for Residents in the
Medicsl House Siaff section of the budget o the appropriation for Clerk-Typist
in the Medicsl Records section of the budget.

Olinizsli Laborghory
46, Transfer the sum of $7,081.99 from the appropriation for Vocational Nurses,
Aides and Orderiies to the accounts and in the amounts indiceted below:

Laboratory Technologist I $2,081..99
Laboratory Technologist IL 5,000,00
$72081022

Increase the number of positions in multiple-positicon line Ttem, Laboratory
Technologist II from two (2) to three {3},



HOSPITALS (Continued)

Heart Station

47. Change the number of positions of multiple-position line item, Heart
Station Technicians, from two (2) to three (3) and transfer the sum of
$2,045.66 from the appropriation for Vocational Nurses, Aides and Orderlies
to the appropriation for Heart Station Technicians.

Personnel Clinic

48, Create a position Senior Clerk-Typist by transferring the sum of
$2,500.00 from the position Secretary and $360.00 from the appropriation
for Medical House Staff - Residents.

Rehabilitation Clinic

Q. Change the multiple-position line item, Physical Therapist, from three

(3) to four (%) and transfer the sum of $3,480.00 from the appropriation for
Hourly and Pari-time Employees to the appropriation for Physical Therapists.

Pharmacy
Sﬁﬁghgﬁpoint Mr. Robert L. Lantos as Chief Pharmacist at asalary of $6,780.00 for
twelv® months effective September 27, 1955.

Housekeeping

51. Change the number of positions of multiple-position line item, Housekeeper,
from eight {8) to nine (9). The following transfer of funds is necessary to
pay the additional housekeeper and the hourly and part-time employees for the
remainder of this fiscal year:

Transfer from:
Workmen's Compensetion Expense
Workmen's Compensation Insurance $10,000.00
Nursing Service
Voratilonal Nurses, Aldes, Orderlies

and Clerks 8,500.00
Medical House Staff
Residents 8,500.00

$27,000.00

Transfer to:

Housekeeper $ 3,648.00
Hourly and Part-time Employees 23,352.00
$27,000.00

52. Transfer the sum of $5,616.00 from the appropriation for Hourly and Part-
Time Employees in the Housekeeping Department to the appropriation for Laborers
in the Consolidated Operabion and Maintenance of Physical Plant budget and
chang? z?e number of positions for Iaborers from twenty-one (21) to twenty-
four (24).

Radiclogy
53. Transfer the sum of $10,020.00 from the sppropriation for Student X-Ray
Technicigns to the accounts and in the amounts indicated below:

X-Ray Technicians $ 1,272.37
Hospital Alde 1,872.00
Laboratory Technical Assistant 192.00
Vocational Nurses, Aides and Orderlies 6,683.63

$10,020.00

k. TIncrease the mumber of positions in multiple-position line item, X-Ray
Technicians, from nine (9) to twelve (12).

Genera] Administration and Expense

‘%%“%553 ABpoint Dr. Donald A. Hewitt as Assistant Administrator, Qut-Patient

Deﬁax;l nt, at a salary of $12,000 for twelve mounths effective for the period
September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 from Unallccated Salaries.

G-6



o

. ﬁﬁ%{

JAMES W, MCIAUGHLIN FELIOWSHIP PROGRAM:

It is respectfully recommended that you approve the reimbursement of $200.00
to Professor Pierre Grabar of the Pasteur Institute, Paris, France, for the
purpose of meeting the actual commitment of the Fellowship grant promised to
Doctor Grabar, to off-set taxes paid on part of his stipend as reguired of non-
citizens by the Director of Internal Revenue.

G&ncel @h@ Senior McLaughlin Fellowship awarded to Pr. Mieczyslaw, Minkowski

& pey}éd Jﬁhe 153955 e’ Fabruary 1, ¢9,60/,Dro Minkowski ha8mbeen unable
G2 e 8 clezzggga and presently is s€ill 1n~8witzer&andg Bee July

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO MAIN UNIVERSITY FACULTY MEMBERS

It ic respectfully regquested that you approve sslary increases of $50,00 each
to Dr. Q. B. Williams and Dr. C. E. Lankford, both on the Bacteriology Staff
gt the Main University, for lectures and semirar addresses presented at the
Medical Branch. Payment for this additional compensation is to be made from
the Special Activities Fund -~ Special Sales of Manuals - Bacteriology and
Paragitology.

BUDGET FOR THE W. K. KELLOGG FOUNDATION GRANT FOR GRADUATE EDUCATION IN NURSING,

1955-1956: It is respectfully reguested that you approve the following budget
for opsrabions for the second vear of the W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant for
Graduaste Education in Nursing effective Beptember 1, 19553

Salaries
Associate Professor of Obstetrics $ 5,400.00
Associate Professor of Pediatrics 5,400,.00
Associate Professor of Medical and
Surgical Nursing 5,400,00
Secretary 2,500,00
Instructional Materials 500,00
Travel 3,000,00
Sub=-total $22,100,00
Unappropr ated Cash Balance at Augus®
1, 1955 o 235.13
TOTAL $22,125.13

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR THE 1955-1056 ¥ISCAL YEAR FOR REGULAR SATARTED

EMPLOYEES: It is respectfully requested thast you approve the following holidsy
and vacation schedule for regular salaried smployess for the year 1955- -1956 to
correspond with that already approved for the Main University.

1. State lLegal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day Monday September 5, 1955
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 24, 1955
Christmas Day Monday December 26, 1955
New Year's Day Monday January 2, 1956
Independence Day Wednesday Juiy 4, 1956

2, In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed
by the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 25, 1955
The Tuesday following Christmas December 27, 1955
The Wednesday following Christmas December 28, 1955
The Thursday following Christmas December 29, 1955
The Friday following Christmas December 30, 1955
The Friday preceding Easter March 30, 1956

The Monday following Easter April 2, 1956

sy
bl

Jachh



HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE (Continued)

3, Three cgslendar weeks of vacation {5 days of this vacation to be
in lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not cbserved by
the University).

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifbts and grants have been received at the Medi-
cal Branch. Your acceptence of them is respecifully recommended and it is re-
guested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the donors.

/Ao The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan, representing

-« the second payment of & grant for research on the "Oral use of antibiotics and
chemotherapeutic agents for the period August 1, 1955 %o July 31, 1956 under the
direction of Dr, Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery.

2, The sum of $14,069.00 from the W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek,

" Michigan for continuing support of the program in graduate education in nursing
for +he year 1955-1956 beginning September 1, 1955 under the direction of Miss
Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, Professor of Nursing.

3. The sum of $250,00 from Dr. Charles S. Alexander, Hermann Professional Build-
ving, Houston, Texas as annual contribution to the Charles S. Alexander Memorial
Loan Fund, -

Ao The sum of $1,000.00 from the Harris and Eliza Kempner Fund, U. S. National
f/Bank Building, Galveston, Texas for support of leukemia research under the
direction of Dr, William C. Levin, Directer of the Hematology Resesrch Laboratory.

v/‘5o The sum of $82.25 from the American Occupationsl Therapy Association, 33 West
42n3 Street, New York 36, N. Y. to esteblish a United Cerebral Palsy Scholarship
Fund for tultion purposes only.

g6° The sum of $25.00 from the Gulf Coast Chapiter of the International Council
v for Exceptional Children, c/o Miss Jane Stevens, President, Moody State School
for Cerebral Palsy Children, Teichman Road, Galveston, Texas, in support of the
Child Guidance Fund under the dlrection of Dr. Arild E. Baosen, Professor of
Pediatrics.

/T The sum of $4,500.00 from The Hogg Foundation for Mental Hyglene, The Univer-
v sity of Texas, Austin, Texas for research on "Experimental Anoxia and its Effect
Upon Newborn Animals" under the direction of Dr. H. G, Swann, Professor of Phy-

siology. This grant is effective for the fiscal year 1955-56.

. 8. The sum of $5,000,00 from the M. D. Anderson Foundation Trustees, Houston,
Texas for renewal of a grant to assist in the operation of the "Youth Develop-
ment Center" for the period October 1, 1955 to Cctober 1, 1956.

5590 The sum of $1,800.00 from the American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc.,
¥ 1609 Colorado Street, Austin 1, Texas representing one-half of a Fellowship Grant
of $3,600,00 for Dr. Neal L. Reznikov, Resident in Pathology.

1C. The sum of $1,800.00 from the American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc.,
V4 1609 Colorado Street, Austin 1, Texas representing one-hslf of a Fellowship Grant
of $3,600.00 for Dr. Joseph K. Johuson, Resident in Surgery..

..

il. The sum of $500.00 from the Sandoz Chemical Works, Inc., New York, N. Y. re-

g/ﬁfesenting the second installment of a $1,000.00 grant for the study of Acylanid
{Acetyl-Digitoxin) in cardiovascular research under the direction of Dr. (feorge
R. Herrmenn, Professor of Medicine and Dr. Milton R. Hejtuwmncik, Associate Profes~
sor of Medicine,

2. The sum of $750.00 from the Sahyun lLaboratories, 316 Castillo Street, Santa

L//fBaxbara, California, representing the first quarberly payment of a $3,000,00 grant
for continudtion of Antispasnodic Research under the direction of Dr. George
Emerson, Professor of Pharmacology.

G~8



RESEARCE CONTRACTS: The following contracts and agreements have been awarded %o
+he Medical Branch. Your approval is respectfully recommended.

1. Public Health Service Grant No. BT=-5098{(C} in the amount of $2k,856.00 for
the period August 1, 1955 through July 31, 1956 under the direction of Dr. Robert
N. Cooley, Professor of Radieclogy.

LAt TN
e

R

2. Public Health Service Grant No. RG=4543 in the amount of $3,649.00 for the
period October 1, 1055 through September 30, 1956 for support of research on the
£%" "Igolation and characterization of kinetisomes" under the direction of Dr. Gerald
R, Seaman, Associate Professor of Physiology. -

3. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Air Force Contract No. AF 18(600)=93L4 in the

amount of $13,255.00 for additional research and extension of time from September
1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 under the direction of Drs. Blocker, Engley, Bass
and Johnston, g

s 4, Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Air Force Sontract No. AF 18(600)-93% which
deletes the name of Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr., as one of the coinvestigators.

5. Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to Air Force Contract No. AF 18(600)-626 which
increases the amount to $13,266.00 and exterds the period of performance from
September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 under the direction of Dr. Morris
Pollard, Professor of Virology in the Depariment of Preventive Medicine and
Public Health.

6. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Ailr Force Contract No. AF 18(600)}-62% which
deletes the name of Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr.; asg one of the coinvestigators.

PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following trips
by the staff members listed below, thelr expenses to be paild from the accounts
indicated:

1. Miss Maxy Catherine S¢ubbs; Director, School for Medical Record Librarians,
Qctober 1 through October 9, 1955 to Chicago, Illincis to atiend the annual
Directors Workshop and Conference of the American Association of Medical Record
Librarians. Expenses t¢ be paid from Medical Records - Maintenance, Equipment
and Support,

2. Drs. Joe Durso and Leonard Charpentier, Residents in Obstetrics and Gyne-
cology, December 11, 12, 13, 1% and 15, 1955 to Chicage, Illineis to attend the
meeting of the American Academy of Obstetrics and Gynecology. Expenses to he
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional Feesg - Obsghetrics and
Gynecology.

3. Dr. Athanasins Eul Joon Yoo, James W. McIlaughlin Fellow, November 18 and 19,
1955 to Oklahoms City, Oklshoma %o present a paper at the meeting of the South-
western Section of the Society for Experimental Biclogy apd Medicine. Expenses
o be paid from the Current Resgtricted Fund - James W. Melaughlin Fellowship.,

4, Dr. Joe B. Nash, Assistant Professor of Pharmacology, November 18 amd 19,
1955 to COklahoma City, Oklashoma to attend the meeting of the Southwestern
Seation of the Society for Experimental Biology snd Medicine. ¥xpenses to be
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Sahyun Grant for Antispasmedic Resesrch
under the direction of Dr. George Emerson.

5. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean and Professor, The School of Nursing, December
15, 16 and 17, 1955 to Atlanta, Ga. to attend a meeting on the regional project
of Graduate Education and Research in Nursing. Expenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Fund - W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant - Graduate Education
in Nursing.

G-9




6. Miss Gladys Nite, Professor of Nursing, November %, 5 and 6, 1955 %o Denver,
Solovado 4o attend a meeting of the Nursing Service Administration Project -

W. X. KEellogg Foundation. BExpenses 4o be paid from the W. K. Kellogg Foundation
Grant - Graduste Education in Nursing.

T. Mise Vivian Marie Donati, Technician in Elsctrosncephalography, September 29,
to Cobober 3, 1955 to Bethesde, Ma*yland tu ghtend the Southern EEZ Soclety

meeting. Expenses to be paid from the Curpent Restricted Pund - Professional
Fees - Blectorencephalography.

8. Dr. Oscar T. Kirksey, Aszsistant Professor in Surgery, October 3L through
Nnvember &, 1955 to Chisage, Illinois to sttend the meeting of the American
Sollege of Surgeons. BExpenses to be paid from Spenisl Activities Fund - PmOfES“
sional Seprvices by Members of Clipicald Staff - femeral Surgsry.

9o Dr. Wendell D, Giagriehg Professor of Bacterislegy snd Parvssitology, October

3% to November 7, 1955 to Boston, Massachusetdz €o attend the meetings of the
American Society of Tr@pical Medicine apnd Ho confer with investigators in re-
gard to walaria research. Expenszes %o be paid from ¥, 5. Publie Health Servies
Grant No. RG 196(C8),

10, Dr, Gersid R, Seaman, Assisbant Profegsor of Physiclogy, Sspitenber 12

+ %ough Bepbambeyr 17, 1955 to Bast Lansing, Michigsr to present & paper ab the
eting of the Americen Sogiety of Protozoologishe. Expenzes o be pzid from

@hh o 8. Public Health Service Grant No. E-159iC331.

2

1X. Miss Alice Starr, Associate Professor of P&b;i@ Health Wursing, Ochober O
through Oobober 1, 1955 to New York C}ty K. ¥. bz part icinatﬁ gt the msehing
of the National League for Nursing and the Nationsl Tubersy wwocisbion,

Expenses paid from the School of Nursing - Maintenancs, Equapmeaﬁ and Suppork,

d2. Mizeg Mary Anun Kelldorf, Therapeutic Distitisn, Octobsr 18 to Qutcher 2%,
1955 %o 9%, Louds, Missouri to abtend the American Distetic Associabion Coone

Aok, Expenwes o be peid from Distary - Maintesance, Equlpment and Suppori.

i3. Dz, Domald Duncan, Professor of Amatomy, Oobober L7-8%, 155% 1o Swumpscobi,

Mzzzachusebis B0 participate &% the 1955 Teaching Insti tu*c sponsored by the
gociation of Ameyican Medical Colleges, Exnensce e he paid from the Gurrent

& trzc*ed Fund - National Fund for Medicsl Educaticon Grant - Gensral Admine

S*reﬁive wff*%cby Admxnistration = Ma*a%mnanbu, Eq¢fpmgnUn Support, Admin-

at

ik, Dr. Avbrey G, Worsham, Instruchor in Pedlastrics, October 1
6, 1955 to Chicago, Illinois to attend the meetings of the Am;ri@am.Agademy @f

Fedistrice, Esxpenses to be paid from CSurrent Restriched Fund -
Services by Members of Clinical Staff - Pedishrics,

i5. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Prevertive Msdicine and Publis Health,
October 18 to 20, 1955 to New York apd New Brumswick, N. J. 4o aiband & meeting
of the Hazrtz Movuntaln Corporation in No ¥, and et Rubtgers Unliversily. Expenses
%o he paid from the Current Restristed Fund - Harbtz Moundain Products Grant.

16. Dr. Mary Ellen Haggard, Instructor in Pedistricsz, Qoctober 18 through
October 22, &955 to Portland, Orsgon to atbend an M & E Ressarch Gcaf@rencé on
iron mebebolism and function at the University of Oregon Medical School. BEx-
penses o be paid from Special Activiiies Furd -~ Professionsl Fees - Pediatrics.

iF. Dr., Vernie A, Stembridge, Associste Professor of Pathology, October 8 to
Detbober 17, 1955 to Chicago, Illinois to participate in the combined meetings
of the Cellsge of American Pathologists and the fmerican Scelety of Clinieal
Pathologiste. Expenses to be paid from the U, 8. Pobllce Heslith Service Grant
Ko, OT=50L6(0571,

G=10



her 26 through November
abhend the nabional

i8. Dr. Co R, Allen, Professor of Anssthesiclog
2, 1955 to Atlants, Gecrgia and Boston, Mosaao
meeting of the American Society of A;mﬁthﬁml“—h ne dnvited by the
American Board of Anesthesiology o mske an & & dgation of the resis
dency training pragramw in snesthesiclogy at Emﬂwv Uni vers;tv %\sp%taw and tThe
Veterans Administration Hospital in Atlania. win o and from Ablanta is
withouh expense to the University. Expensss f&f u@ Bowton to be paid
From Current Restricted Funds - Professionsl Faw~ eBlUlogy e

= Medicine and Public

13

1%, Dr. Don W. Micks, Assoclate Professor of Prawvanbl

Health, November 28 through Decsubsr 1, 1953 incinmati; Ohio %o partizipst
in a symposium of the apnusl meebing of smasdogical Sociely of Amprzca
Expenses to be paid from the U. 8. Public Healdh Servise Gwent No. RE-1973{ChE},

>4

20. D, Eagem La Nowicki, James W. Molaughll Lo, Hovembey 2 through
November 5, 195% to Boston, Massachusethts to abtlepd the msatings of The American
Societ g of Tropleal Medicine and Hygicn Bxpenzes o be paid from the Curranit
Rassbrictaed Fumﬁ = James W. Moclaughllin Fellowship Program.

Zho W%C&aﬁo&ﬂg?%ﬂgﬂm@f gblile Heallh, Novew-
her 1 hfwugh Nﬂwembww 549 1955 e athend o meeting
%N Rage Rz} £ 8 42 frow the Current Bee
a2t Fund - 34udg af Tha thmuw{’g_¥ . Effests of Carbon Black,

2%, Dr. T, Gu Panoz, ofessoy of Padisd & &macmb ¥ 9 through November 12,
19%% to Denmver, SGLOWadﬂ to abbend the Interratior 3

in Imfenoy amd Childhond. Expenses o be paid I

Tund - Professional Services by Membsrs of lind

wm bhe Special Ach
i Shaff - Pedistrics.

23, Dr. Willism €. Lsvin, Director of Bilood Bank, Nevembar 17 to November Zi,
1985 to Chicags, Illinois o atiend the mesting of tﬂM Bogrd of Direstors and
the gensral m“ctznga of the American Asgocisation of Blosd Banks, E&yen&es o
ke id from the Blood Bank - Maintenanoe, Bgulpms + zrd Suppert

sh, Mizs L. Jean Stubbing, Technical Director of Blood Bank and Hemstclogy,
Novenbar ?? through November 23, 1955 %o Chissgo, Iliincis to attend the
meetings of the American Asscsiation of Blood Banks. Expeuses te be paid from

Blood Bs nkw Maintenance, Bguipment and Support.

5, Mizs Momebite Lindsey, Associszbe Profsssor of Med

2 i Burgical Narsing,
November 14 through November 18, 19%5 to Washingbon, D. €. to

1y

ad

ah end the seminsr

on Sraduste Education and Behearc% in Nursing, Expenses o he pald from the
Gurrent Restricied Fund - W, K. Kellogg Founisg? Grant for Greduate Edusation
and Research in Nursing.

26, Miss Virginia Lans, Assoclate Professor . Wursing, November ih

through Novembsr 18, MQQ* to Washingboo o & semingr on Graduate

Bducatlon and Rcbearc? in Nursing. Expsnses to De 4 from the Currsnt Re-
% icted Fund - W. K. Kellogeg Foundation Grant for Gradusbts Edusation ana Re-

esrch in Nursing.

r-!‘

Hovsgher 14 through

vinay on Sraduate Education
. Cuyrent Restricted Fund -
nd Resesrch in Nursing.

27, Miss u;a&yb Nite, Associats P?“f@%ﬁ@? ﬁf W
November 18, 1955 to Weshinghon, D. £, :

and Resesro h in Murging. Expenses do
W, K. Kellogg Foundstion Grant for 3

Logy, Decewber 10 thirough
zonual meeting of the

4 from Current Re-
Jiy Support and

28, Dr, Mcllurs Wilson, Assist
Dbcpm

&
L% s

16, 19%5 to Chicago, Illinois o at

teal S@”lu*f of North America., Expenses 1

Pund « Professlionzl Feas - Maintenanos, Bguipme

ex
dogl
%Tawcw «» Rudiclogy Department.

1
M)
Y
g.aa

.»'q 5
s,



29, Dr. Caroline W. Rowe, Associate Professor of Radilology, December 10
through December 16; 1955 to Chicago, Illinois to attend the annuasl meeting
of the Radiological Society of North Americs. Expenses ¢ be paid from the
Current Restricted Fund - Professional Fees - Maintenance, Bquipment, Support
and Travel - Radiology Department.

3C. Dr. A. 0. Singleton, Jr,, Associate Professor of Surgery, December b 4o
December 10, 1955 to Hot Springs, Virginia to attend the meeiing of The Southern
Surgical Society., Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Profesge
sional Services by Members of Staff -~ General Surgery.

i. Dr. A. Q. Singleton, Jr., Associate Professor of Surgery, October 26 to
November 3, 1955 to Ann Arbor, Michigan and Chicago, Illinois to atiend the
meatings of the Frederick Coller Surgical Society in Amn Arbor and the American
fullege of Surgeons in Chicago. Expenses to be paid from Current Resiricted
Fund ~ Professgional Services by Members of 8taff - General Surgery.

32, Dr. Fred J. Wolma, Jr., Assistant Professor of Surgery, December & to
December 10, 1955 to Hot Springs, Virginis %o attend the meeting of the Southsrn
Surgical Association. Expenses to be peid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Professional Services by Members of Staff - General Surgery.

33. Dr. Forrest M. Nelson, Senior Resident in Surgery, December % to December
10, 1955 to Hot Springs, Virginia to attend the meeting of the Southern Surgical
Association. Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Professional
Services by Members of Staff - General Surgery.

3k, Dr. Robert M. Moore, Professor of Surgery, December L through December 3,
4955 to Seattls, Washington to atbtend the meeting of the Wegtern Surgical Socisty.
Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Professional Services by
Memwbers of Staff - General Surgery.

3%, Dr. Garth L. Jarvis, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, December 11
through December 15, 1955 o Chicago, Illinois to participate at the meeting

of the American Academy of Obstefricians and Gynecologists. Expenses fTo be

peid from Current Restricted Fund - Professional Fees - Obstetrics and Gynecology.

36. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Virology in the Department of Preventive
Medicine and Public Health, November 15 and 16, 1955 to Kansas City, Missouri %o
abtend the hatienal meeting of the American Public Health Association. Expenses
to be paild from the Current Restricted Fund -~ Hartz Mountain Foundation Grant.

Respectifully yoursg

—_— ,BQO-C\&JU\/ '
T. ¢. Blocker, Jr., M. D.
interim Execubive Officer

G-12



= B

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston /ﬁ P

J fbj%%/)tﬁber 17 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of
Regents to be held in Houston, Texas, December 2 and 3, 1855.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

1. In accordance with Section 13 of Article V, Agencies of Higher
REducation, Special Provisions of House Bill 1k0, as passed by the
Regular Session of the 5hth Iegislature, transfer the following:

To Legisiative Appropriation

U-178¢ Constructing and equipping buildings and
Other Permanent Improvements and to pay
all claims against the prior appropriations
of these funds which are now barred or may
be barred by the operation of Artiele 4357

Revised Civil Statutes and for Operating Bb!. ]/
Expenses. 3471,68%5%

From Legislative Appropristions

M-631 Salaries, Maintenance, Equipment, Travel
and Research 7,113.39

Q=100 Balaries, Maintenance, Equipment, Travel
and Research 9,509.0k

0-103 Salaries, Maintenance, Equipment, Travel
and Research for the School of Dentistry 7,823.85

P-2155 Salexies and Other Expenses Including
Eguipment 2.00

S-1730 All Other General Administrative Salaries  60,800.33
S5-1731 Instructional Salaries Only 145,789.4k5

§-1732 General Operating Bxpenses (Includes
Cther Salaries and Wages) 39,361.20

5-1733 Constructing and Equipping Bulldings and
Cther Permanent Improvements 5,880.45

T-1766 A1l Other General Administrative Szlaries  58,702.76

T~-1767 Instructional Salaries Only 100,840.38
T-1768 General Operating Bxpenses (Includes 36,624 /(7
Other Salaries and Wages) 5 .

T-1769 The Completion of the Dental School Build-
ing, including Architectural Services,
Jonstruction, Site Development and Equip-

ment L, 60h.69

o6h 7
$L71,08251



P
..-'Aﬁ

N

General Administrative Offices:

2. Transfer $3,000.00 from the appropriztion for Cffice of the Dean,
Maintenance and Equipment, to provide Maintenance and Equipment accounts
for the following departments, which formerly were more closely allied
with the O0ffice of the Dean:

Ragistrar’s Office
Maintenance and Equipment $1,000.00

Stenographic Service
Maintenance and Eguipment 1,000.00

Ludio Visual Services
Maintenance and Equipmeni 1,000.00

Audio Visual Services

3. Request that the following classification be added to the Non-
Academic Classification and Pay Plan of the University of Texas,
Dental Branch:

Class 6600 ~ Radio, Television and Electronic
Control Technician
Salary range $252.00 -~ $320.00;
4 intermediate steps; range num-
ber 24, o

Pathology (General Pathology)

. Transfer $2,014.81 from the appropriation for Secretary in the
Department of Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations) to create
the position of Clerk-Typist in the Depa®tment of Pathology (Gen-
eral Pathclogy).

Pathology (Dental Pathology)

5. Appoint Dr. Barnet levy as Visifing Professor at & salary of
$1,500.00 for the period February 1, 1956 to March 20, 1956, funds
to be transferred from the sppropriation for Professor in the
Department of Pathology (General Pathology).

Pathology (Micro-Biology)

6. Transfer $3,168.00 from the appropriation for Physical Plant;
$2,500.00 of this emount to be transferred from the position of
Switchboard Operator and $768.00 to be transferred from the posi-
tion of Clerk {Mail), to create the position of Clerk-Typist in the
Department of Pathology {Micro-Biclogy).

<. 7. Appoint Dr. Lec J. Windecker as Instructor (One-fifth time) at

a salary rate of $1,200.00 for twelve months, for the period Sept-
ember 1, 1955, to August 31, 1956, funds in the amount of $1,200.00
to be transferred from the appropriation for Associate Professor

in the same department.

Physiology (Physiology) and Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)
8. Appoint Dr. Charles Day Tyler as lnstructor {One-half time) in

o~ eethe Department of Physiology (Physiology); Instructor {One-half time)

in the Department of Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations), at a
salary rate of $7,200.00 for twelve months, for the period November
15, 1955 to August 31, 1656, funds in the amount of $5,719.98 to be
transferred from Unallocated Sslaries (Teaching Saleries), $2,859.99
tc the Department of Physioclogy (Physiology) and $2,855.99 to the
Department of Restorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations).

Physical Plant

g. Transfer $3,56L8.00 from the sppropriation for Electrician to
the appropriation for Meintensnce (rew for the period Bepbember 1,
1955, to August 31, 1956, inclusive; reported on Change Order DB-17.

10, Transfer $2,000.00 from the appropriation for Custodial Work-'
er, reported on Change Order DB-27, and $110.00 from Unallocated
Salaries - Other than Teaching Salaries, reported on Change Order
19, %o the appropriaticn for Custodial Watchwan for the period
October 1, 1955, to August 31, 1556, inclusive.

D-2




1
/

11. Transfer $3,029.13 from the approvriation for Electrician to

the appropriation for Maintenance Crew for the pericd CGetober 3, 1855,

to August 31, 1956, inclusive; reporied on Change Order DB-2k.

W. E,Scherer Bequest for Scholarship Purposes
12. DBReguest that the income earned from the W. X Scherer Fund be
hudgeted as follows:

i, E. Scherer Fund:

Scholarship Fund % 500.00
Fellowship Fund 700.00
Guest Lecturers' Fund £00.00
Faculty and Staff Fund 3, 500.00

§5,300.00

13. Appoint Mr. Iuther Rowsey as Special Lecturer and Information
Writer at a salary rate of $7,800.00 for the periocd September 1,
1955, to December 31, 1955. Funds available in the W.H, Scherer
Fund: Faculty and Staff Fund.

ICAN FUND: The following loarn fund is proposed for the University
of Texas, Dental Branch:

It is recommended that $300.0C from the Jewish Family Service,
Houston, Texas be placed in a fund entitled "Leo M. Levy Memorial

e —Fund", to be used for loans to students of all classes. Each

loan is tc be for $20.00 for a period of 30 days at no charge for
interest. The fund is to be administered by the University of
Texas, Dental Branch, although the Jewish Family Service has
final authority as to the increase of the fund or its withdrawal.

OUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following
out-of-state trips by the staff members listed below, their exe
penses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean, January l, 1856, to January 11,
1956, to go to Chapel Hill, North Carolina, to attend the Third
Meeting of the Southern Regional Conference of Denial Deans, ag an
official representative from the Dental Branch; Januvary 30, 1956,
to February 10, 1956, to go to Chicago, Tllinois, to attend the
Mid-Winter Meeting of the Chicago Dental Society, ag an official
representative from the Dental Branch; March 20, 1956, to March
30, 1956, to go to St. lLouis, Missouri, to attend the Conference
Sessions of the Thirty-third Annual Meeting of the American Associs-
tion of Dental Schools, as an official representative from the
Dental Branch; his expenses to be paid from O0ffice of the Dean,
Traveling.

2. Correct the dates for the cut-cf-gtate trip to San Francisco,
California, for Dr. Martin Cattoni, Professor in Medicine {Perio-
dontics) as reported in Item 2, page D-6 of the Minutes of the
Board of Regents dated October 1k, 1955, to read October 12, 1955
to October 2k, 1955, instead of October 1&, 1955 to October 21,
1955.

3. Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology (Physiology), Hov-
ember 17, 1955 to November 21, 12955, to go to Oklashoma City, Okla-
homa, to attend the meeting of the Southwestern Section of the
Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine and to present a
paper entitied "Simultaneous Determination of Bleood Volume Using
Radioiron and Radiochromste’; his expenses to be paid from Mis-
cellanecus General Expenses, Traveling Expenses.

4. Dr. Leon Kraintz, Instructor in Physiology (Physiology),
November 17, 1955, to November 21, 1955, to go to Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, to abtend the meeting of the Southwestern Section of the
Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine and to present a
paper entitled "Simultaneous Determination of Blood Volume Using
Radioiron and Radiochromate’; and to obtain information that

D-3




wi

will be valuable in teaching and research at the Dental Branch of
the University of Texss; his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
General Expenses, Traveling Expenses.

5. Dr. Joe B. Drane, Assistant Professor in Restorative Dentlstry
{Compiete Restorations), February 1, 1955, to February 8, 1956, to

go to Chicago, Illinois, to attend the meeting of The American
Academy of Maxillec Facial Prosthetics, to represent the Universiiy
of Texag, Dental Branch, and to gain information of fechnics and proe-
cedures to further the teaching of Maxilleo Paclal Prosthetics in the
Dental Branch of the University of Texas; his expenses to be paid
from United States Public Health Grant-in-zid CT-577-C-T7.

6. Correct Item 1, page D-6 of the Dental Branch docket from the
Minutes of Meeting No. 54, October 1%, 1955, to read as follows:
Dr. Sumter 8. Arnim, Director, Postgraduate Schocl of Demtistry,
September 12, 1955, to September 16, 1955, to go to Richmond,
Virginia, to attend the meeting ¢f the Richmond District Déntal
Sceiety and Medical College of Virginia, School of Dentistry to
present & paper entitled "New Knowledge of Value in the Treatment _
of Periodontal Disease', and to show an exhibit "The Histopathology
of Periodontal Disease”, and to confer with Drs. Levy, Kreshover
and Lyons concerning the United States Public Health Service

Grant D-200; $158.42 of his expenses to be paid from United. States
Public Health Service Grant D-200, $42.48 of his -expenses to be
raid from Miscellanecus General Expenses, Traveling Expenses.

Regpectfully submitted

AV

:ferohn Victor Oleon
' Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Ins%’gjgt
JJ g overﬁ%er 1
: ’e g T”f/,?f} ¢ f’{'f - :}
TO DR, LOGAN WILSON
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Houston on December 2. I recommend your approval of the
following items:

Business Office

1. Create =n additional position of accountant at $4, 020, 00 for twelve
months by the {ransfer of $3,587.75 from the Reserve for Salaries
{Except General Administration), effective October 1G.

Medicine .

2. Increase the salary for Dr. Cleon C. Shullenberger, Associate Internist,
to $11, 000,00 for twelve months, effective September 1, by the transfer of
$500., 00 from the Reserve for Salaries {Except General Administration}, and
correct this position listing to indicate part-time {9/10 fime}.

3. Increase the multiple line item position, Fellow,by iwo positions. One
position to be effective Septermber 1 at $3,600.00 for twelve months, the
second position to be effective September 16 at a salary rate of $3,600.00
for twelve months regquiring the transfer of $3,450,006. Funds for both
: positions to be transferred from the Reserve for Balaries {Except General
s - Administration),

"Pathology
4. Appoint Dr. Dale G. Johnston to the position of Assistant Pathologist
(Hili) at $12,000.00 for twelve months, eifective September i. Funds in
" this position to be increased by the transfeg of $732.30 from the Reserve
for Salaries {Except General Admlmstratmn} Dr. Johns ron's augmentation
will be taken from the Current Restricted Fund accournt "Professional Fees
for Pathology" under the same arrangement as approved for Dr. William O.
i Russell, and by the rules and policy of the Augmentatica Plan,

*5, Abolish the position of Clinical Biochemist and create the position of
. Chief of Laboratory Services {Technical) and Parasitologist at $11,600. 00
for twelve months; appoint to this position Dr. Frank H, Connell, effective
September 16. Funds for this position to be provided by transfer of
~ $10,500.00 from Clinical Biochemist position and by transfer of $616.5%
from the Reserve for Salaries (Except General Adininistration}. The

- augmentation for Dr. Connell will be taken from the Current Restricted
Fund account "Professional Fees for Pathology' under the same arrangement
as provided for Dr, William O, Russell, and by the rules and policy of the
Augmentation Plan.

Biochemistry _

-6, Increase the salary for Dr, A, Clark Griffin from $9,600.00 to $10,000.00
 to agree with terms of original acceptance of appointment, for the period

' September 1 to September 30, by transfer of $400. 00 to this position from

the Reserve for Salaries {Except General Administration).




7. Appoint Dr., Fountaine C. Brown to the position of Fellow, effective
September 1, at $6,200.00 for twelve mounths, pavable from NCI Grant 2620.

Biology

8. Appoint to the position of Research Assistant Dr. George Rose, 3/5 time,
at $4,200, 00 for twelve months, effective September !, by the transfer of

-~ $4,200.00 from the Reserve for Salaries {Excep? General Adminigtration).

9. Create a Section of Experimental Cyiology, with the following budget,
by the transfer of $24,676.00 from Unappropriated Surplus, effective
October 1:

Research Technician I {2} $ 5,675,00

Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies
an